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STATE OF FLORIDA
BOARD OF MEDICINE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
vs.
DOH CASE NO.: 2001-04256
DOAH CASE NO.: 07-3396PL
LICENSE NO.: ME0059702
JAMES SCOTT PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

Respondent.
/

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board)
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, on
August 7, 2010, in Orlahdo, Florida, for the purpose of
considering the Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended Order and
Respondent’s Exceptions to the Recommended Order, Petitioner’s
Response to Respondent’s Exceptions, (copies of which are
attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, and C, respectively) in the
above-styled cause. Petitioner was represented by Diane
Kiesling, Assistant General Counsel. Respondent was not present
but an appearance was made on his behalf by Kenneth J. Metzger,

Esquire.




Upon review of the Recommended Order, the argument of the
parties, and after a review of the complete record in this case,
the Board makes the following findings and conclusions.

RULING ON EXCEPTIONS

The Board reviewed and considered the Respondent’s
Exceptions to the Recommended Order and the Petitioner’s
Response to the Respondent’s Exceptions and ruled as follows:

1. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 1 to Paragraph 12 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions and based on the fact that in paragraphs
21, 24, and 25, of the Recommended Order the ALJ refers to the
Respondent’s own testimony and his own entries in the recreated
medical records to support the factual finding set forth in the
last sentence of ﬁaragraph 12 of the findings of fact. There is
competent substantial evidence in the record to support the
Administrative Law Judge’s finding in Paragraph 12 of the
Recommended Order.

2. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 2 to Paragraph 13 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to

Respondent’s. There is competent substantial evidence in the




record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s finding in
Paragraph 13 of the Recommended Order.

3. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 3 to Paragraphs 27 and 28 of the Recommended Order for
the reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraphs 27 and 28 of the Recommended Order.

4. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 4 to Paragraph 32 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent‘substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraph 32 of the Recommended Order.

5. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 5 to Paragraph 33 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge's
finding in Paragraph 33 of the Recommended Order.

6. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 6 to Paragraph 29 of the Recommended Order for the

reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
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Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraph 29 of the Recommended Order.

7. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 7 to Paragraphs 35 and 37 of the Recommended Order for
the reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraphs 35 and 37 of the Recommended Order.

8. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 8 to Paragraph 36 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraph 36 of the Recommended Order.

9. The Board denied Respondent’s Findings of Fact
Exception 9 to Paragraph 40 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraph 40 of the Recommended Order.

10. The Board rejected Respondent’s Conclusions of Law

Exception 1 to paragraphs 53 and 54 of the Recommended Order and
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denies the exception based upon the Petitioner’s written and
oral responses. There is competent substantial evidence in the
record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s finding in
Paragraphs 53 and 54 of the Recommended Order.

11. The Board denied Respondent’s Conclusions of Law
Exception 2 to Paragraph 56 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraph 56 of the Recommended Order.

12. The Board denied Respondent’s Conclusions of Law
Exception 3 to Paragraph 59 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions but does not adopt the Petitioner’s
suggested revised language for the first two sentences of
paragraph 59 of the Recommended Order. There is competent
substantial evidence in the record to support the Administrative
Law Judge’s finding in Paragraph 59 of the Recommended Order.

13. The Board denied Respondent’s Conclusions of Law
Exception 4 to Paragraph 59 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to

Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial



evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraph 59 of the Recommended Order.

14. The Board denied Respondent’s Conclusions of Law
Exception 5 to Paragraph 66 of the Recommended Order for the
reasons stated in Petitioner’s written and oral response to
Respondent’s Exceptions. There is competent substantial
evidence in the record to support the Administrative Law Judge’s
finding in Paragraph 66 of the Recommended Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The findings of fact set forth in the Recommended Order
are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

2. There is competent substantial evidence to support the
findings of fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to
Section 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, and Chapter 458, Florida
Statutes.

2. The conclusions of law set forth in the Recommended
Order are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by
reference with the exception of the first two sentences of
Paragraph 59 of the Conclusions of Law which is replaced by the

following language:



The Respondent, and the ALJ in his ruling on this
finding, is incorrect when it contends that Rogers v.
Department of Health, 920 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1°% DCA 2005)
requires an element of illicitness for a determination
that the prescription or administration of a legend
drug is not in the “course of the physician’s
professional practice.” Waters, M.D. v. Department of
Health, Board of Medicine, 962 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 3™
DCA 2007); See also, Scheininger, M.D. v. Department
of Professional Regulation, Board of Medical
Examiners, 443 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1°" DCA 1983)
Nonetheless, even if one accepts the ALJ’s finding
regarding the Rogers case, Section 458.331(1) (e)
supplies the element of illicitness.

For the reasons set forth above, this conclusion of law is
as reasonable or more reasonable than that found by the
administrative law judge.

PENALTY

Although Respondént filed a written exception to the
penalty recommended by the Administrative Law Judge, counsel for
Respondent orally withdrew this exception at the hearing. Upon
a complete review of the record in this case, the Board
determines that the penalty recommended by the Administrative
Law Judge be MODIFIED. The Board bases its modification of the
penalty on the Administrative Law Judge’s findings of a
violation of Section 458.331(1) (m), F.S., with regard to
Respondent’s failure to keep adequate medical records; and a

violation of Section 458.331(1) (q), F.S., with regard to



Respondent’s inappropriate prescribing. WHEREFORE, IT IS
HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Respondent shall pay an administrative fine in the
amount of $10,000.00 to the Board within 30 days from the date
this Final Order is filed.

2. Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State
of Florida is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of one (1) year.

3. Following the period of suspension, Respondent shall be
placed on PROBATION for a period of three (3) years subject to
the following terms and conditions:

a. Respondent shall appear before the Probationer’s
Committee at the first meeting after said probation commences,
at the last meeting of the Probationer’s Committee preceding
termination of probation, quarterly and at such other times
requested by the committee. Respondent shall be noticed by
Board staff of the date, time and place of the Board’s
Probationer’s Committee whereat Respondent’s appearance is
required. Failure of the Respondent to appear as requested or
directed shall be considered a violation of the terms of
probation, and shall subject the Respondent to disciplinary
action.

b. Respondent shall not practice except under the indirect

supervision of a board-certified physician fully licensed under
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Chapter 458 to be approved by the Board’s Probationer’s
Committee. Absent provision for and combliance with the terms
fegarding temporary approval of a monitoring physician set forth
below, Respondent shall cease practice and not practice until
the Probationer’s Committee approves a monitoring physician.
Respondent shall have the monitoring physician present at the
first probation appearance before the Probationer’s Committee.
Prior to approval of the monitoring physician by the committee,
the Respondent shall provide to the monitoring physician a copy
of the Administrative Complaint and Final Order filed in this
case. A failure of the Respondent or the monitoring physician
to appear at the scheduled probation meeting shall constitute a
violation of the Board’s Final Order. Prior to the approval of
the monitoring physician by the committee, Respondent shall
submit to the committee a current curriculum vitae and
description of the current practice of the proposed monitoring
physician. Said materials shall be received in the Board office
no later than fourteen days before the Respondent’s first
scheduled probation appearance. The attached definition of a
monitoring physician is incorporated herein. The
responsibilities of a monitoring physician shall include:

(1) Submit reports, in affidavit form, which shall include:

(A) Brief statement of why physician is on probation.
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(B) Description of probationer’s practice.

(C) Brief statement of probationer’s compliance with terms

of probation.

(D) Brief description of probationer’s relationship with

monitoring physician.

(E) Detail any problems which may have arisen with

probationer.

(2) Be available fér consultation with Respondent whenever
necessary, at a frequency of at least once per month.

(3) Review 25 percent of Respondent’s patient records
selected on a random basis at least once every month. 1In order
to comply with this responsibility of random review, the
monitoring physician shall go to Respondent’s office once every
month. At that time, the monitoring physician shall be
responsible for making the random selection of the records to be
reviewed by the monitoring physician.

(4) Report to the Board any violations by the probationer
of Chapter 456 and 458, Florida Statutes, and the rules
promulgated pursuant thereto.

c. In view of the need for ongoing and continuous
monitoring or supervision, Respondent shall also submit the
curriculum vitae and name of an alternate supervising/monitoring

physician who shall be approved by Probationer’s Committee.
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Such physician shall be licensed pursuant to Chapter 458,
Florida Statutes, and shall have the same duties and
responsibilities as specified for Respondent’s
monitéring/super&isinq physician during those periods of time
which Respondent’s monitoring/supervising physician is
temporarily unable to provide supervision. Prior to practicing
under the indirect supervision of the alternate monitoring
physician or the direct supervision of the alternate supervising
physician, Respondent shall so advise the Board in writing.
Respondent shall further advise the Board in writing of the
period of time during which Respondent shall practice under the
supervision of the alternate monitoring/supervising physician.
Respondent shall not practice unless Respondent is under the
supervision of either the approved supervising/monitoring
physician or the approved alternate.

d. CONTINUITY OF PRACTICE

(1) TOLLING PROVISIONS. 1In the event the Respondent
leaves the State of Florida for a period of 30 days or more or
otherwise does not or may not engage in the active practice of
medicine in the State of Florida, then certain provisions of the
requirements in the Final Order shall be tolled and shall remain
in a tolled status until Respondent returns to the active

practice of medicine in the State of Florida. Respondent shall
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notify the Compliance Officer 10 days prior to his/her return to
practice in the State of Florida. Unless otherwise set forth in

the Final Order, the following requirements and only the

following requirements shall be tolled until the Respondent

returns to active practice:

(A) The time period of probation shall be tolled.

(B) The provisions regarding supervision whether direct or
indirect by the monitor/supervisor, and required reports from
the monitor/supervisor shall be tolled.

(2) ACTIVE PRACTICE. 1In the event that Respondent leaves
the active practice of medicine for a period of one year or
more, the Respondent may be required to appear before the Board
and demonstrate the ability to practice medicine with reasonable
skill and safety to patients prior to resuming the practice of
medicine in the State of Florida.

4. Respondent shall document completion of the medical
records course sponsored by the Florida Medical Association
(FMA) within one year from the date this Final Order is filed.

5. Respondent shall document the completion of the drug
course sponsored by the University of South Florida (USF) within

one year from the date the Final Order is filed.
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RULING ON MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

The Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs was withdrawn prior
to the Board’s consideration of the Motion.

(NOTE: SEE RULE 64B8-8.0011, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY FINAL ORDER, THE RULE SETS FORTH THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR PERFORMANCE OF ALL PENALTIES CONTAINED IN THIS FINAL
ORDER. )

DONE AND ORDERED this 25/ day of ,JC/GUJ\’/-_ ,
7

2010.

BOARD OF MEDICINE

Hery WS

] Pl
Larry McPherson, Jr., Execu&}&g,Difector
For Michael Chizner, M.D., Vice-Chair

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY
FILING ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY
FILING FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN
THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF
APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE
ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to JAMES

13




SCOTT PENDERGRAFT, Iv, M.D.,

1103 Lucerne Terrace, Orlando,

Florida 32806; by email to Kenneth J. Metzger, Esquire, Strawn,

, at kmetzger@metzgerandassociates.com'

r

Monaghan, g Metzger, p.a.

to Robert g, Meale, Administrative Law Judge, Division of

Administrative Hearings, The DeSoto Building, 1230 Apalachee

Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060; ang by interoffice

delivery to Veronica Donnelly,

Department of Health, 4052 Bald

Cypress Way,

X1

Bin #C-65, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3253 this

day of % v 2010,

Deputy Agency Clerk

U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL . RECEIPT

Sent 1o

iraet, Apt. No.;

ided,
= (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
i .comg,

; For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.c g
.. OFFICIAL US
]
K Postage | $
= Certified Fee postmark
ru
O Retum Receipt Fee Vils
3  (Endorsement Required)
= i Fe

Restricted Delivery Fee
o (Endorsement Required)
g Total Postage & Fees $
o
|
-
jmm |
r\..

PS Foim 3800 August 2006
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STATEOFFLORIDA “mogv"lﬁ'lr-v"?’"m'm :
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CLERK Qe
' DATE ‘%l/q' 9
' DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER, |
| v. CASE NO.: 2001-04256
———  JAMES S.-PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D., | o
RESPONDENT. / |
AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by -and through its
undersigned counsel, and files this Amended Administrative Complaint before
the Board of Medicine against the Respondent, James S. Pendergraft, IV, M.D.,
and in support thereof alleges: | |

1. Petitioner is the state department charged with regulating the

| practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 456,
Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.
2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a licensed
' physi;ian withinrthe State of Flor;tglla;' having been issued license number 59702.

3.  Respondent’s a‘ddresgui of record is 1103 Lucerne Terrace, Orlando,

Florida 32806. o - o

JAPSUMedical\MarrGX\Cases\PENDERGRAFT\II--2001-04256\Amended AC.doc 1

September 9, 2009 1:12 PM Division of Administrative Hearings.
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e

4. . Respondent is board certified in Obﬂetr@ and Gynecology.

5. At all times material to this cése, Respondent owned and operated
Orlando Women's Center (OWC), Inc, a dlnic specializing in abortions

6. MW, a 31 year-old féhale, was a patient of the Respondent énd '

also an employee of OWC. Howés\"rer, Patient M.W. was not a Florida licensed

" - health care provider. .
7. Patient MW's duties at OWC Included assisting in patient
preparation, administering medications, cleaning equipment, ordering supplies,
and remaining overnight with Patients to administer pain medications, such as
Demerol, a Schedule 1I controlled substance. Respondent authorized Patient
M.W,, an unlicensed practitioner, to administer nafcotics to Patients without
supervision. &
8. In 1997, Patient M.W.’s duties expanded to ordering controlled
substances for OWC under Respondent’s Drug Enforcement Admlnistlatibn
(DEA) Registration Certificate, Number BP3000875. R o=
9. Respondent’s medical records for'Patie;nt M.W. indicate that in or
about November of 1998, Patient M.W. informed Respondent that she wanted
to become a wréstfér, body i)u.ilder and requested he .ﬁrescribe anabolic steroids

i

o,
. s .
JAPSU\MedicahMarGX\Cases\PENDERGRAFT\II-2001-04256\Amended AC.doc 2
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for that purpose. There was no medical justification for prescribing anabolic
steroids for Patient M.W. | _

10. In or about November of 1998, Respondent allowed Patient M.W. to |
use his DEA number to order anabolic steroids (specifically, Winstrol, Depo-
testosterone, and St;mzobl) for her personal use. |

11.  Under Section 893.03, Florida Statutes, an anabolic . steroid is
defined as a Schedule 1II contrSiled substance and is any drug or hormonal
substance chemically or pham?écdogically related to testosterone .tt;at
promotes muscle growth. |

12. Respondent failed to order laboratory studies, such as liver function
tests, to monitor the effects of the steroids he authorized for Patient M.W.

'13.  Respondent failed to document his monitonng of the effects of the
steronds prescribed for Patient M.W. in the medlcal records.

14. In or about March of 1999, Patient M.W. was found unconscious on
‘the floor at OWC. In speaking wigh Respondent regarding the incident, Patient
MW. admitted that she had abused Cocaine, a Schedule II controlled
§gb§§anc§, aqd He_roin, a Scheduls_zrllcontrorled substance. Respondent made no
attempt to treat Patient M.W.'s drdg addiction or to refer her to an addiction

specialist. -

J\PSU\Medical\MarrG X\Cases\PENDERGRA FT\II--2001-04256\Amended AC.doc ' 3
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15. In or about April of 1999, Patient M W. was again found
unconsclous on the floor at OWC '

16. On or about August 23‘-', 1999, Resporide_nt ordered a drug profile on

- Patient M.W. that was positive for‘ Benzodiazepines (a chemically simila‘rgroup.

- of psychotropic drugs wifh pf)tent hypnotic and sedative action used
predominantly as anti-anxiety and sleep-inducing drugs), and Cocaine
Metabolites (a Class 11 controlled.substance and classified as a drug of abuse
when used for non-medical purposes; but when used in medicine, to numb
mucous membranes). _ | |

17.  On or about Septemiber 22, 1999, Patient M.W. expired from acute
.pulmohary edema and respiratdfy compromise due to acute bronchitis with
persistent airway obstruction. According to the coroner, Patient M.W.'s death
was due to natural causes. \

18. Rule 64B8-9. 003, Florida Administrative Code, (November 1998-
September 1999), is a Rule adopted by the Florida Board of Medicine which
elaborates oe the standard of care as regards medical records.

COUNTONE
19. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through

se\}enteen (17) as if fully set forththerem.

JAPSU\Medical\MarrGX\Cases\PENDERGRAFT\I1-2001-04256\Amended AC.doc 4
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20. Section 458.331(1)(t), Florida Sl;atutes (1996-1999), provides that
‘ Qrosé or repeatéd malpractice or the failure to practice medicine with that level
of care, skill, and treatment which is recogmzed by a reasonably prudent similar
. physucuan as bemg acceptable under similar conditions and circumstances
| constitutes grounds for dlsciplmalj!\/ action by the Board of Medicine.

. 21, Résbondent commttté'a gross or repeated malpractice or failed to
practice medicine with that l'.evel of care, skill, and treatment which is
écognized by a reaéonably prudent similar physician as'being acceptable under
similar conditions and circumstances by one or more of the following:

" Prescribing anabolic steroids for Patient M.W. when there were

a.
no medical Indications to justify giving these drugs;
b. Falling to order laboratory tests for Patient M.W. to monitor
the effects of the prescribed anabolic steroids;
¢.  Failing to treat Raﬁent M.W.'s known drug addiction or to refer
her to an addlcﬁbn speclallst
d. Employing Pat:er?t M.W. in a position that gave her full access
to narcotics to mamtain her drug addiction;
e Allowing Patient MW, an unlicensed practltioner, to
administer narcotics to Patients w:thout supervision;
~fi-- ~Allowing Patient-M:W. to use-Respondent's- DEA- number- to
order controlled substances;
g. - Maintaining inadequate medical records that would justify the
course of treatment. Some standards for the adequacy of
J\PSU\Medicai\MarrGX\Cases\PENDERGRA FT\I1--2001-04256\Amended AC.doc 5
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) : —
medical records;-' are set forth in Rule 64B8-9.003, Florida
Administrative Code, (November 1998-September 1999).

22. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section
458.331(1)(t), Florida Statutes (1996-1999), by gross or repeat malpractice or
failing to practice medicine with that level of care, skill, and treatment which is
recognized by a reasonably prudent similar hhyéician as being acceptable under
slrﬁilar conditions and _circumstanq'l&s. | S

COUNT TWO

23. Petitioner realleges S’nd incorporates paragraphs one (1) through
seventeen (17) as if fully set forth.-;herein. |

24, Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (1996-1999), sets forth
grounds for discplinary action by the ﬁoard of Medicine for failing to keep |
legible medical records that justify the course of treatment, induding, bﬁt not
limited to, patient histories; examination results; test résults; records of.drugs
prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and reports of consultations and-

hospitalizations. 2,

25. Respondent falled to' justify the course of Patient M.W.s medical
treatment-by-failing to- adequately document the-monitoring of the effects of

the prescribed anabolic steroids on Patlent M.W.

J:APSUWMedical\MarGX\Cases\PENDERGRAFT1-2001-04256\Amended AC.doc . 6
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26. Based on the foregoing, 'Respondent has violated Section
458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes (1995-1999), by failing to keep Ieglble medical
records that justify the course of. Patlent M W s medical treatment.

CQUNT THREE

27. Petitioner realleges aqd ‘incorporates paragraphs one (1) through
. seventeen (17) as If fulty set forth herein.
| 28, Section 458.331(1)(w), Florida Statutes (1996-1999), sets forth
grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine for delegating
professional responsibilities to a _person when the licensee delegating such
responsibilities knows or has reason to know that such person is not qualified
by training, experience, or Iicensgfﬁe to perform them.

29. Respondent delegated:prafessional responsibilities to Patient M.W.,
an unlicensed practitioner, when he knew or has reason to know that Patient
M.W. was not qualified by training, experience, or licensure to perform them,
by one or more of the following ways:

a. Allowing Patient M.W. to administer controlled drugs and
narcotics to patients;

— - b, ~~Allowing Patient M:W., who had a-known drug addiction, to
- utllize Respondent’s DEA number to order controlled
substances.

-
(B]

-='.

!

! .
J\PSU\Medical\MarrGX\Cases\PENDERGRAFT\I1--2001-04256\Amended AC.doc ) w S 7
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30 Based on the forgoing, Respondent has violated Section
458.331(1)(w), Florida Statutes (1996-1999), by delegating professional
responsibilities to a person when the licensee delegating such responsibilities

_knows or has reason to know that such person is not qualified by training,

. &
experlence, or licensure to perfor‘m them.

coum FOUR

31. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through |
seventeen (17) as if fully set fo'rth herein.

32. Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (1996-1999), sets forth

-grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine for prescribing,

dispensing, administering, mixing, or otherwise preparing a legend drug,

including any controlled sobstance., other than in the course of the ph'ysician's
33. Respondent prescribeéjior allowed to be purchased using his DEA

professional practice.

number, anabolic steroids for Patient M.W. without a medical indication and/or
justiﬂcation.

34 Based on the foregoing, Respondent has wolated Secbon

458 331(1)(q), Florida Statutes (1996 1999), by prescnbmg a controlled

substance other than in the course of the physician’s professional practice.

¥
F\PSU\Medical\MarrGX\Cases\PENDERGRAFT\! .-2001-04256\Amended AC.doc - 8
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WHEREFORE, the Petitionér respectfully requests that the Board of

Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the following penalties:
i {

permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of

practice, Imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,

placement of the RéSpondent on probation, corrective action, refund of fees
billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief-that-the Board
deems appropriate. “

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
has been furnished as a PDF docuiment by electronic mail

(k.metzger@mgfblaw.com), and by, U.S. Mail to Kenneth J, Metzger, Metxger,
Grossman, Furlow & Bayd, LLC, 1408 North Piedmont Way, Tallahassee, FL

32308, Counsel for Respondent, this %0 _ day of September, 2009.

N

GREGA. MARR

J:\PSUWMedicalMarrGX\Cases\PENDERGRAFTUI-2001-04256\Amended AC~Served Version.doc 9
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOARD OF
MEDICINE,

Petitioner,

JAMES F. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

)
)
)
)
£
Vs, ) Case No. 07-3396PL
)
)
)
Respondent. )

)

RECOMMENDED ORDER

Robert E. Meale, Administrative Law Judge of th; Division
of Administfative Hearings,‘conducted the final hearigg in
Orlando, Florida, on January 11-13, 2010.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Gregqg S. Marr
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265

For Respondent: Kenneth J. Metzger
Metzger & Associates, P.A.
1637 Metropolitan Boulevard, Suite C-2
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Sharon B. Roberts

Strawn & Monaghan, P.A.

54 Northeast Fourth Avenue
Delray Beach, Florida 33483
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STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

- The issues are whether Respondent deviated from the
applicable standard of care, failed to keep medical records
justifying the course of treatment, improperly delegated
professional responsibilities, or prescribed, dispénsed of
administered controlled substances other than in the course of
his professional practice; and, if so, what penalty should be
imposed.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

By Administrative Complaint dated September 2, 2005,
Petitioner alleged that Respondent is a licensed Florida
physician, holding license number 59702. The Administrative
Complaint alleges that Respondent owned and operated £he Orlando
Women's Center, which employed M. W., who was also a patient of
Respondent.

The Administrative Complaint alleges that M. W., wﬁo was
not” a licensed health care provider, assisted in patient
preparation, administered mediéations, cleaned equipment,
ordered supplies, and remained overnight with patients to
" administer pain medications, such as Demerol, which is a
controlled substance. The Administrative Complaint alleges that
Respondent authorized M. W. to administer pain medications
without his supervision. The Administrative Complaint alleges

that, in 1997, M. W.'s duties expanded to ordering controlled




substances for the Orlando wOmén's Center using Respondent's
Drug Enforcement Agency registration certificate (DEA number).

The Administrative Complaint alleges that, in November
1998, M. W. informed Respondent that she wanted to become a
wrestler and bodybuilder and asked that he prescribe anabolic
steroids for these purposes. However, the Administrative
Complaint alleges that there was no medical justification for
prescribing anabolic steroids to M. W.

The Administrative Complaint alleges that, in November
1998, Respondent allowed M. W. to use his DEA numbgr to order
anabolic steroids--specifically, Winstrol, depo-testosterone,
and Stanozoleol--for her personél use. The Administrative
Complaint alleges that Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, defines an
anabolic steroid as a Schedule I1I contreolled substance and is
any drug or hormonal substance chemically or pharmacologically
related to testosterone that promotes muscle growth.

The Administrative Complaint alleges that Respondent failed
to order laboratory studies, such as liver function tests, to
monitor the effect of the stercids that he authorized for M. W.
Futher, the Administrative Complaint alleges that Respondent
failed to document his monitoring of the effects of the steroids
in his medical records. ;

The Administrative Compla;nt alleges that, in March 1999,

M. W. was found unconscious on the floor of the Orlando Women's
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Center. She allegedly told Respondent that she had abused
cocaine, a Schedule II controlled substance, and heroin, a
Schedule I controlled substance. Respondent allegedly made no
effort to treat M. W.'s drug addiction or to refer her to an
addiction specialist.

The Administrative Complaint alleges that, in April 1999,
M. W. was again found unconscious on the floor of the Orlando
Women's Ceﬁter. On August 23, 1999, Respondent allegedly
ordered a drug profile on M. W,, which was positive for
benzodiazepines, a group of psychotropic dfugs with potent
hypnotic and sedative action used predominantly as anti~anxiety
and sleep-inducing drugs, and cocaine metabolites, a Class II
controlled substance that is a drug of abuse when used for
nonmedical purposes, but is used medically to numb mucous
membranes. “

The Administrative Comblaint alleges that, on September 22,
1399, M. W. expired from acute pulmgnary edema and respiratory
compromise due to acute bronchitis with persistent airway
obstruction. The medical examiner allegedly stated that her
death was due to natural causes.

These paragraphs of the Administrative Complaint are
realleged in each of the four counts of the pleading.

Count One of the Administrative Complaint alleges that

Section 458.331(1) (t), Florida Statutes, authorizes discipline
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for failing to practice medicine with that level of skill, care,
and treatment that is recognized by a reasonably prudent similar
physician as being acceptable under similar conditions and
circumstances (Standard of Care). Count One alleges that
Respondent violated the Standard of Care by:

a. Prescribing anabolic steroids for M. W.

when there were no medical indications to

justify giving these drugs.

b. Failing to order laboratory tests for

M. W. to monitor the effects of the

prescribed anabolic steroids.

c. Failing to treat M. W.'s known drug

addiction or to refer her to an addiction

specialist.

d. Employing M, W. in a position that gave

her full access to narcotics to maintain her

drug addiction.

e. Allowing M. W., an unlicensed

practitioner, to administer narcotics to

patients without supervision.

f. Allowing M. W. to use Respondent's DEA
number to order controlled substances.

g. Maintaining inadequate medical records
that would justify the course of treatment.

Count Two alleges that Section 458.331(1)(m), Florida
Statutes, authorizes disciplin; for failing to keep legible
medical records justifying the course of treatment, including
patien£ histories, examination results, test results, records of
drugs prescribed, dispensed or administered, 'and reports of

consultations or hospitalizations. Count Two alleges that
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pérform them. Count Three alleges that Respondent violated this

9348

Respondent committed a medical records violation by failing to
justify the course of treatment when he did not adequately
document the monitoring of the ‘effects of the anabolic steroids.
Count Three alleges that Section 458.331(1) (w}, Florida
Statutes, authorizes discipline for delegating professional

responsibilitlies to a person the licensee knows or has reason to

know is not qualified by training, experience, or licensure to

provision by: a) allowing M. W. to administer contralled drugs
énd narcotics to pat;ents and b) ailowing M. W., who had a known
drug addiction, to use Respondent's DEA number to order
controlled substances.

Count Four alleges that g;ction 458.331(1) (q), Florida
Statutes, authorizes discipline for prescribing, dispensing,
administering, mixing, or otherwise preparing a legénd drug,
including any controlled substance, othgr than in the course of
the physician's practice. Count Four alléges that Respondent
violated this provision by prescribing or‘allowing to be
purchased, with his DEA number, anabolic steroids for M; W.
without a medical indication or justification.

By Motion to Amend Administrative Complaint filed
August 20, 2009, Petitioner requested leave to amend paragraph
7, above, of Count One, which alleges medical records as a

Standard of Care violation, to add a reference to Florida




Adﬁinistrative Code Rule 64B8-~9.003. By Order entered
September 3, 2008, this request was granted. |

Petitioner transmitted the file to the Division of
Administrative Hearings on July 23, 2007. The case was first
set for hearing on January 7-11; 2008. The hearing was
repeatedly céntinued, most often due to problems in obtaining
discovery from the Drug Enforcément Administration (DEA).l_ Prior
to the assignment of the case to the undersigned Administrative
Law Judge in late October 2009, the case had been assigned to
three Administrative Law Judges, fwo of whom had disqualified-
themselves. |

At the hearing, ruling on Respondent's Motion to Dismiss
filed December 30, 2009, the Administrative Law Judge struck

paragraph g, above, of Count One, based on Board of Dentistry v.

Barr, 954 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1lst DCA 2007), and limited paragraphs
d, e, and f, above, of Count One to alleged breaches of the
Standard of Care with respect ?o the practice of medicine as to
M. W., as a patient, based on éhe final orxder in DOAH Case No.
08-4197PL (requirement of a DEA registration to prescribe
certain medications is not a standard-of-care regquirement).
These matters are discussed in the conclusions of law.
Petitioner voluntarily dismissed paragraph b of Count Three at

the start of the hearing. .
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At the hearing, Petitioner called seven witnesses and
offered into evidence seven exhibits: Petitioner Exhibits 1-3,
5; 83 ana 11-12. Petitioner Exhibit 1 is limited to pages 4-6
and A and B. Petitioner Exhiﬁit 9 is admitted for penalty, not
liability. Respondent called seven witnesses and offered into
evidence eight exhibits: Respondent Exhibits 1-4, 7, and 8.
Respondent Exhibit 7 is the following pagés of Petitioner
Exhibit 1: 11-20 and 22-32. Respondent Exhibit 8 is Petitioner
Exhibits 7 and 8. All exhiSits were admitted.

The parties received the Transcript prior to its filing
with the Division of Adminiatr#ﬁive Hearings. The parties filed
their Proposed Recommended Orders on March 22, 2010, and tﬁe
court reporter filed the transcript on March 31, 2010.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is a licensed physician in Florida, holding
license number 59702. He has been licensed in Florida since
1991. Respondent is Board-certified in ébstetrics and
gynecology. His last certification was in November 2009.

2. Respondent received his bachelor of science degree from
the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill in 1978. He
received his doctor of medicine degree from Meharry Medical
College in Nashville in 1982. He performed a surgical
internship from 1982-83 with the Madigan Army . Medical Center in

Tacoma, an obstetrics and gynecology residency from 1987-91 at
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the Harbor Hospital Center in Baltimore,.and a maternal fetal
medicine fellowship from 1991-93 at the University of South
Florida.

3. During the residency,ﬁRespondent completed a six-week
rotation in the mental evaluation, diagnosis, and treatment of
transgendered patients. The training took place on the campus
of Johns Hopkins University, which was one of the first medical
schools to offer training in the diagnosis and treatment of
transgendered patients. During this rotation, Respondent
assumed responsibility for the care of about 30 patients, a
little over half transitioning from female to male.

4. From 1991-93, Respondent performed obstetrics and
gynecology at several medical facilities in Florida, Maine, and

| Missouri. From 1993-96, Respoﬁdent was the Chief of
Perinatology, Healthy Start Program, at the D.C. General
Hospital/Howard University in Washington.

5. 1In 1996, Respondent started the Orlando Women's Center
(OWC) in Orlando, which he still owns and operates. He opened a
second women's clinic in Orlando the following year. Respondent
also participated in the starting of women's clinics in Ocala in
1998, Fort Laudefdale in April 1999, and Tampa in October 1999,

6. In October 1996, about six months after opening, OWC
hired M. W. as a medical assistant. She had nearly completed

the coursework to become a licensed practical nurse, but at no

wowd
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time material to this case was she ever a licensed health care
provider. M. W. was employed by OWC until 1999.

7. M. W. was a diligent employee. Her initial duties were
answering the telephone and working in the lab. However, her
enthusiasm, intelligence, dedication, and discretion earned
M. W. a promotion. 1In January 1997, Respondent promoted M. W.
to a trusted position in whicﬁ‘she would care for patients
undergoing abortions during the second trimester of pregnéncy.

8. Working conditions required M. W. to be on-call nearly
all of .the time, as certain patients demanded to be admitted
during nights or weekends to preserve confidentiality. The work
was stressful because some patients bore fetuses with
abnormalities, and protestors reqularly demonstrated outside the
clinic. M. W.'s new duties allowed Respondent himself to
observe her work and determine that M. W. had the psychological
stability to perform her job weil.

9. M. W. demonstrated her trustworthiness by dealing with
patients' wvaluables, opening and closing the clinic, ordering
supplies and stocking five surgical rooms, and drawing
controlled substances for administration by Respondent. At the
end of 1997, Respondent promoted M. W. fo ordering and stocking
the clinic's medical supplies, which include controlled
substanceg. For Schedule I1I drugs, which includes narcotics,.

and Schedule III drugs, which includes steroids, M. W. had to
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fill out a DEA Form 222, using Respondent's DEA number to place
the order. |

10. When OWC received Schedule III drugs, M. W. matched
the order with the shipment. She then recorded the information
in the OWC drug log. M. W. would place the drugs in a locked
cabinet, if they were not needed for immediate use in the
clinic!

11. After nearly one year of ordering supplies, toward the
end of 1998, M. W. approached Respondent to discuss a personal
matter. At this point, the material disputes between the
parties emerge. Respondent testified that ﬁ. W. discussed with
him the possibility of undergoing transgender therapy, as well
as treatment for an injured shoulder. According te Petiticner,
M. W. discussed with Respondent the possibility of using
anabolic stefoids to improve her bodybuilding and weightlifting.
The parties do not dispute that M. W. had partiéipated in
bodybuilding and weightlifting for several years prior to her
employment with OWC. The Administrative Law Judge credits
Petitioner's version of the purpose of treatment.

12. Respondent testified that M. W. told him that she had
thought about changing genders for several years. She did not
like or want her breasts. Shébdid not like the shape of her
ﬁips énd thighs. She had deciaed that she did not want children

and did not want to undergo menstruation. Although M. W. may

11

93353




have told Respondent that she did not like her body shape, she
did not tell him that she wanted to change into a man.

13. As discussed below, M. W. is not available to confirm
or deny Respondent's version of events, and Respondenf does not
hav; any medical records documénting his care and treatment of
M. W. ‘Assigning a secondary regson for the treatment-~-healing a
long-injured shoulder--is an awkward fit with Respondent's
?ersion of events, given the unlikelihood that someone
considering a decision as major as changing genders would bother
assigning a secondary reason for the decision. This seéondary
reason for the treatment is a better fit with Petitioner's
version of events, although treatment of an injured shoulder
was, at most, a very minor f&ctbr in the steroid treatment
because the reconstructed medical records, discussed below,
mention strength and bbdybuilaing, not recovery from a shoulder
injury. )

14. The most important reaéon to credit'Petitionerﬂs
version of the purpose of the stercid treatment over
Respondent’'s vérsion is that Petitioner's version conforms to
RespondEnt'sKinitial description of the purpose of the
treatment. In other words, this is not a case of Respondent's
word against contrary inferences drawn by Petitioner; this is a
case of Respondent's later WOré‘against Respondent's earlier

word.
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15. The parties do not dispute that, after the initial
meeting to discuss the personal matter, Respondent agreed to
allow M. W. to order anabolic stercids using his DEA number and
at the discounted price charged to OWC. The drugs that
Respondent expressly allowed M. W. to order--aﬂd which he
prescribed for her--were Winstrol and, a short while later,
depo-testosterone. Respondent prescribed for M. W. Winstrol
orally at the rate of 2 mg pexr dJday, increasing éo 10 mg per day
at the end of six weeks, and depo-testosterone by intramuscular
injection, which Respondent administered initially at the rate
of 50 mg every two weeks, increasing to 200 mg every two weeks.

l16. The parties do not contest that, in early summer 2009,
M. W. ordered through OWC sufficient Winstrol and Deca-Durabolin
for her weightlifting father and brother, with whom she lived,
to complete one six-week bodybuilding cycle each with these two
anaboiic steroids. For her brother, the evidence establishes
that M. W. ordered through OWC additional Winstrol and
sufficient depo-testosterone for him to complete a second six-
week cycle. The evidence is undispu£ed that M. W. administered
the injections of Deca-Durabolin and depo-testosterone to her
bréther, Deca-Durabolin to her father, and Deca-Durabolin to
herself. M. W. probably took additional Winstrol at home. The
evidence is also clear that, in addition to ordering the

Winstrol and depo-testosterone in quantities in excess of the
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amount that she was authorized to order and Deca-Durabolin
without any authority whatsoevér, M. W. also ordered--without
authorization--Xanax, an anti-;ﬁxiety drug, and Soma, a muscle
relaxant, possibly for her own use. Petitioner contends that
Respondent knew or reasonably should have known of these
unauthorized orders, but the evidence that Respondent knew is
nonexistent, and the evidence that he should have known is
insubsﬁantial.

17. There is little, if any, dispute that, unknown to
Respondent, M. W. was using cocaine and heroin--by her own
admission since early 1998. 1In late July 1999, Respondent was
iﬁformed that M. W. had passed.out at work. When Respondent
spoke with her about this inéiéent, M. W. admitted to the use of
cocaine and heroin, most recently a couple of weeks earlier.
‘Respondent immediately withdrew his authorization of M. W. to
order supplies and medications for OWC and immediately
discontinued further steroid treatment.

18. Acting as M. W.'s employer, not physician, Respondent
ordered M. W. to submit to a drug screen for Demerol, which had
been missing from OWC,? valium, and cocaine. Three weeks later,
he received the results, which were positive for cocaine. After
giving M. W. an opportunity to.discontinue illegal drug use,

" Respondent ordered M. W. to submit to another drug screen for

4
-
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Demerol, Valium, fentanyl, cocaine, and heroin, and the report,
received in late August, was positive for cocaine and Valium.

19. On September 22, 1999, M. W. was found dead in her
home by her father. The first law enforcement officers
responding to the 911 call reported that they had found a
lifeless male dressed in woman"-.q panties; this mistaken
observation was based on M. W.'s muscularization and shadowy
presence of facial hair. A homicide detective conducting an
initial invéstigation found large guantities of syringes and
prescription drugs, mostly steroids, in M. W.'s bedroom. He
also found shipping labels and receipts with the names of OWC
and Respondent.

20. The parties have stipulated that the death was
unrelated to steroid use. M. W.'s death was classified as a
natural death. She was 30 years old.

21. In resolving the majér factual dispute--i.e., the

purpose of the treatment--the Administrative Law Judge has

assigned considerable weight to Respondent’s earlier responses
to law enforcement and regulatory inquiries. In these |
responses, Respondent never mentioned transgender treatment or
gender identity disorder} but instead admitted that the
treatment was to enhance athletic performance and to facilitate

"bodybuilding. ' R o

48
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22. In a written reconstruction of the medical records
done prior to the commencement of this case, Respondent stated
that he was "unable to locate [M. W.'s] chart so I will
reconstruct her chart from memory. Last time chart was seen was
June [19]99 which was given to [her]."

23. The feconstructed chart shows three office visits:
November 7, 1998, March 20, 1999, and June 26, 1999. None of
the reconstrﬁcted notes mentions anything about lab work being
ordered, the results of any lab work, or anything about an
injured shoulder and whether it was healing.

24, The entry for Novembér 7 starts: "{[Patient] request
being placed on testosterone fﬁr body building. States shé

is considering Pro-Wrestling." The notes indicate blood
pressure of 118 over &4, pulse of 72, and nothing remarkable
from a basic physical examination. The notes state: "Wants to
body build; requests steroids." The notes report that
Respondent prescribed Winstrol in 2 mg doses and explained the-
side effects, and Respondent was going to allow M. W. to order
her steroid medication from the clinic's vendors. This entry
concludes with a note for a followup visit in three months.

25. The entry for March éﬂ, 19599, states that M. W. had no
complaints, reported getting sﬁronger, and was héppy with
"bench,™ meaning bench-pressing, a form of weightlifting. This

note states that M. W. denied experiencing any side-effects and
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wanted to add a second steroid: "Request to add Depo-
Testosterone."”

26. The entry for June 26, 1999, notes that M. W.-"feels
good about herself and her outlook on life is much imprﬁved" and
is "continuing to [increase] strength [with) weights.™ This
note contains findings of a physical exam, including blood
pressure of 124 over 78 and pulse of 72, and the note concludes
that M. W. was doing.well and Respondent planned to continue the
same sterold regime.

27. The other time that Respondent discussed the purpose
of the treatment was when he was interviewed by a law
enforcement officer on March 10, 2000, in the presence of
Respondent's attorney. Respondent did not'say anything about
transgender treatment or gendéé identity disorder, and he was
evasive when asked if he were ;. W.'s physician. When askeq if
M. W. were ever a patient or just an employee, Respondent
responded by referring to the incident whenlshe passed out at
work: "She now when you say she would ah the only time when she
and I were upstairs that day. . . . And when she had the
overdose." The law enforcement officer asked, "And that's like
in August ([1999]7?" Respondent replied, "Yeah. . . . The
question was and I and I still haven't been able to define that
because she asked me not to tell anybody about her problem with

her drug habits and this type of scenario. So the question is

.
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whether or not she was a, ﬁhether or not honestly she was a
patient of mine at that particular point in time."?

281 Shortly after this exchange, the law enforcement
officer asked Respondent if the steroids that Respondent allowed
M. W. to order through the OWC were for competitive purposes,
such as weightlifting. Respondent replied, "we had a discussiocn
about her wanting to . . . make it so that her, that she could
work out harder because she was having some problems with her
shoulders and these type of things . . . .."*

29. These reconstructed records and statements to a law
enforcement officer were not casual statements uttered in an
informal setting. This was information that Respondent provided
to assist in the investigation of the circumstances surrounding
the death of this 30-year-old woman. Except for mention of a
shoulder injury in the last-cited statement--an effort by
Respondent to convert the treatment objective from pure
enhancement of athletic performance to a mix of enhancement of
athletic performance and theraﬁy for some undiagnosed shoulder
injury--the information consistently implies that the treatment
objective was to improve M. W.'s efforts in bodybuilding and
weightlifting. And the ﬁention of the shoulder injury suggests
only that its healing was subordinate to the weightlifting and
bodybuilding. The failure of the reconstructed records to

contain any diagnostic information or progress reports on the
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injured shoulder precludes a finding that the treatment
objective was to heal a shoulder injury.

30. Respondent testified about the importance of
confidentiality for his pétients, especially M. W., as she was
undergoing "gender transformation." But patient confidentiality
is not an end in itself; it is a means to assuring that the
patient will trust the physician withlall relevant informatién
necessary for diagnosis and treatment. Respondent implied that
the requirement of patient confidentiality somehow trumped the
duty not to affirmatively frust.:ate investigations into the
death of his employee and patignt. This makes no sense.
Respondent's strained "explanaﬁion" for creating a misleading
set of medical records yields to the simpler explanation that
Respondent told the truth in these reconstructed records and in
the police interview: Respondent was treating M. W. with
steroids for bodybuilding and wrestling, not for gender
transformation and not for am injured shoulder.

31. Tﬁese findinés are supported by the fact that the
first drug that Respondent prescribed M. W. was Winstrol. The
anabolic effec; of a steroid promotes muscularization, and the
androgenic effect of a steroi&'prOmotes masculinization.
Because Winstrol produces more ‘anabolic than androgelnic effect,
it was long favered by females who wanted to produce muscle

mass, such as for bodybuilding, without masculinization.
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Initiating treatment with Winstrol and following with depo-
testosterone is a conventional example of the cyclical use of
steroids for muscularization, not masculinization. |

32. One of Respondent's iexpert witnesses made an
interesting observation based on the misidentification of the
gender of the body of M. W. by the first responders. He
testified that, if Respondent had been ordering the anabolic
steroids. for weightlifting and bodybuilding, M. W. must have
been seriously dissatisfied with the masculinization that she
had undergone. However, this observation overlooks the fact
that M. W., without Respondent's knowledge, had administered to
herself unknan quantities of the prescribed anabolic steroids
and Deca-Durabolin. Like Winstrol, Deca-Durabolin is morxe
anaboli¢, or muscle-making, thgn androgenic, or masculinizing—-
which is consistent with M. W;;s intent to enhance her athletic
performance and bodybuilding, ;ot change her gender. Although
the first responders observed Qome facial hair, in addition to
muscularization, nothing in the record 3uggests'that M. W. could
take all of these anabolic steroids in unknown quantities
witﬂout experiencing some masculinization, or that she expected
ne such masculinization side effects. Under these
circumstances, M. W. could not legitimately have confronted
Respondent_over the incidental masculinization that she had

experienced, while self-administered steroids whose main effect
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was muscularization, without running the risk that he would
detect her unauthorized ordering of steroids.

33. As noted asbove, there are no available medical
records. Respondent testified that he gave M. W.'s medical
chart and drug log "VIP" treatment to preserve confidentiality:
Respondent allowed M. W. to keep her medical records and the
drug log pertaining to her medications. Each time M. W.
presented to Respondent, such :3 for an injection, she brought
with her these files, accerding to Respondent. Petitioner
contends that these records never existed, and, therefore,
Respondent failed to document that he monitored the effects of
fhe anabolic steroids that he ordered for M. W.  The
Administrative Law Judge credits Petitioner's version of the
situation regarding medical records.

34. At the hearing, Respondent characterized as a mere
"sampling” the medical records that he had initially called a
reccenstruction. He implied that the réconstructed medical
records were illustrative of what the records originally
contained. This probably expl&ins how he could reconstruct
blood pressure readings of 118ﬁover 64 and 126 over 78 taken six
and nearly twelve months.ﬁrior to the reconstruction of the

records. Likely, he recalled that the values were normal and

inserted these readings merely to illustrate his recollection.
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35. However, as noted above, these reconstructed records
are significant for their oﬁiééion of any similar illustrative
reconstructions of an SBC for ﬁlood chemistry, SMAC 18 for
electrolytes and kidney and liver function, and ligids for
cholesterol and triglycerides. This lab work 1s essential, at
the start of a course of treatment with anabolic steroids and
periodically during treatment, to ensure the safety of any
patient, especially when orally ingested anabolics--here,
Winstrol--are administered, due to the possibility of liver
damage. Respondent testified at the hearing that the lab
results were normal, but, unlike his addition of illustrative,
normal values for blood pressure and pulée, Respondent never
added illustrative, normal valaes for this lab work. This is
because he never ordered such Iab work.

36. These lab tests are common in a Variety of
circumstances, so they did not require the "VIP treatment"™ that
Respondent claimed waslrequired for the transgender treatment
plan. However, Respondent.never produced medical records or
even lab paperwork, such as test results or invoices,
documenting that these tests had been done. Also, if such
records had existed and Respondent had allowed M. W. to keep
them, one obvious place for them would have been in M. W.'s room
at her home, but Respondent né#er sent anyone there to look for

them after her death.
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37. As to the Standard of Care allegations, Petitioner has
thus proved first, thaf Respondent prescribed steroids for M. W.
both for muscle building (not to treat an injured muscle) and
for enhancement of athletic performance; and, second, that
Respondent did not order lab work to monitor the effects of the
steroids that he prescribed for M. W,

38, The evidence fails to establish that Respondent ever
undertook the treatment of M. W.'s drug addiction (despite his
statement to the contrary, which has been discredited). The
evidence failé to establish the circumstances out of which a
duty to treat could have arisen, especially within the brief
time frame between Respondent's discovery of her drug problems
and her death.

39. Any evidence relevant to the remaining allegations
within Count One involves the employer-employee relationship,
not the physician-patient rel;;ionship, between‘Respondent and
M. W. |

40. As to the medical records violation, Petitioner has
proved that Respondent's medical records failed to adequately
document the monitoring of the effects of anabolic steroids that
Respondent prescribed for M. W. The evidence establishes the
necessity of lab work, at the start and during steroid

treatment, to ensure the safety of the patient. Without this-
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lab wbrk, documented in the medical records, the coursé of
steroid treatment is not justified.

41. The evidence fails to establish that Respondent
delegated responsibilities to a person whoﬁ Respondent knew or
reasonably should have known was not gqualified by training,
experience, or licensure to administered controlled substances
to patients. Drug addiction is not a deficit in training,
experience, or licensure. Even if drug addiction fell within
one of these statutory categoxies, the evidence fails to
establish any improprieties in M. W.'s administration of
controlled substances to patients, and, even if the evidence
proved such improprieties, the evidence fails to establish that
Respondent knew of M, W.'s drug addiction at a point to have
timeiy relieved her of her dutles, or that Reséondent reasonably
should have known of M. W.'s drug addiction in time to do
anything about it. To the contrary, Respondent's termination of
these responsibilities of M. W. appears to have been timely.

42. Petitioner has proved that Respondent prescribed and
administered.controlléd substances--i.e., anabolic steroids--for
muscle building, not the treatﬁent e§ an injured muscle, and for
enhanced athletic performance.

43. Respondent has previously been disciplined. B; Final
Order entered on December 18, 2007, in DORH Case No. 06-4288PL,

the Board of Medicine imposed one year's suspension, a $10,000
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fine, and three years' probatioﬁ for failing to perform a third-
trimester abortioﬁ in a hospit%l and failing to obtain the
written certifications of two physicians of th; neceésity for
ﬁhe procedure; committing an associated medical-records
violation; and committing a Standard of Care violatioﬁ for

failing to perform a third-trimester abortion in a hospital.
Réspondent's acts and omissions occurred in 2005. The Fifth

District Court of Appeal affirmed the Final Order in Pendergraft

v. Department of Health, Board of Medicine, 19 So. 3d 392 (Fla.
Sth DCA 2009) . '

44, By Final Order entered on January 28, 2010, in DOAH
Case No. D8-~4197PL, the Board of Medicine imposed two years'’
suspension, a $20,000 fine, a;; three years' probation for
committing a Standard of Care ;iolation for failing to a advise
subsequent treéting physicians that 'he had removed a portion of
a patient's fetus and an associated medica;—rechds violation.
Respondent's acts and omissions occurred in 2006.

45. Although Respondent has been disciplined prior to this
recommended order, the acts and omissions in this case took

place several years prior to the acts -and omissions in the two

cases described immediately above.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

46. The Division of Administrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the subject matter. §§ 120.569 and i20.57(1),
Fla. Stat. (2009).

47. Petitioner must prove the material allegations by

clear and convincing evidence. Department of Banking and

Finance v. Osborne Stern and Company, Inc., 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla.

1996) and Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987).

48, Section 458.331(1}, Florida Statutes (1998), provides,
in relevant part:

(1) The following acts shall constitute
grounds for which the disciplinary actions
specified in subsection (2) may be taken:

* . * *

(m) Failing to keep legible, as defined
by department rule in consultation with the
board, medical records that identify the
licensed physician or the physician extender
and supervising physician by name and
professional title who is or are responsible
for rendering, ordering, supervising, or
billing for each diagnostic or treatment
procedure and that justify the course of
treatment of the patient, including, but not
limited to, patient histories; examination
results; test results; records of drugs
prescribed, dispensed, or administered; and
reports of consultations and
hospitalizations.

* * *
(q) Prescribing, dispensing,

administering, mixing, or otherwise
preparing a legend drug, including any
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controlled substance, other than in the
course of the physician's professional
practice. For the purposes of this
paragraph, it shall be legally presumed that
prescribing, dispensing, administering,
mixing, or otherwise preparing legend drugs,
including all controlled substances,
inappropriately or in excessive or
inappropriate quantities is not in the best
interest of the patient and is not in the
course of the physician's professional
practice, without regard to his or her
intent.

(t) Gross or repeated malpractice or the
failure to practice medicine with that level
of care, skill, and treatment which is
recognized by a reasonably prudent similar
physician as being acceptable under similar
conditions and circumstances. . . . As used
in this paragraph, "gross malpractice" or
"the failure to practice medicine with that
level of care, skill, and treatment which is
recognized by a reasonably prudent similar
physician as being acceptable under similar
conditions and circumstances," shall not be
construed so as to require more than one
instance, event, or act. Nothing in this
paragraph shall be construed to require that
a physician be incompetent to practice
medicine in order to be d15c1plined pursuant
to this paragraph.

* * *

(w) Delegating professional
responsibilities to a person when the
licensee delegating such responsibilities
knows or has reason: to know that such person

is not gqualified by training, experience, or
licensure to performthem.

* ‘e *;.A *
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(ee) Prescribing, ordering, dispensing,
administering, supplying, selling, or giving
growth hormones, testosterone or its
analogs, human chorionic gonadotropin (HCG),
or other hormones for the purpose of muscle
building or to enhange athletic performance.
For the purposes of this subsection, the
term "muscle building” does not include the
treatment of injured muscle. . . .

49. As noted above, the Administrative Law Judge limited
the Standard of Care allegations in two respects. First, the
allegation in paragraph g of Count One attempts to recast a
medical records violation as a Standard of Care violation. This
interpretation of these two statutory subsections was rejected,
in the context of the practice of dentistry, in Barr

v. Department of Health, Board of Dentistry, 954 So. 2d 668

(Fla. 1st DCA 2007}.

50. Second, the Administrative Law Judge limited the scope
of proof that would be admissiéle to prove the allegations in
paragraphs d, e, and f of Count One because a Standard of Care
violation applies only to the practice of medicine and not to
other acts and omissions of the licensee. Section 458.305(3),
Florida Statutes (1998), provides: "'Practice of medicine'
means the diagnosis, treatment, operation, or prescription for
any human disease, pain, injury, deformity, or other physical or
mental condition.” 1In this case, the evidence supporting these
three paragraphs of Count One pertained exclusively to

Respondent's employment or managerial practices involving M. W.

i
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as an employee, not the practice of medicine with respect to
M. W. as a patient, so Petitioner has failed to prove the
Standard of Care violations alleged in these three paragraphs.

51. As to paragraph a of Count One, Petitioner has proved

that Respondent prescribed anabolic steroids to M. W. without
medical indication. Section 458.331(1) (ee) prohibits the use of
anabolic steroids teo build musclie, except to treat injured
muscle, or to enhance athletic performance. Any prescription of
anabolic steroids in violation of this statute thus cannot be

" medically indicated. The exception applies to building muscle,
not athletic performance. To the extent that M. W. sought
anabolic steroids for weightlifting, which is athletic
performance, not muscle building, thé injureé-muscle exception
is unavailable to Respondent. However, as noted in the findings
-of fact, Petitioner proved that Respondent did not prescribe
anabolic steroids to heal an injured muscle.

52. The problem with paragraph a of Count One is that is
it mispleaded, undef Barr. Tﬁé prescription of anabolic
steroids under these circumstances violates Section
458.331(1) (ee), so it does not constitute a Standard of Care
violation uﬁder the reasoning df Barr.

53. As to paragraph b of Count One, Petitioner has proved
that the failure to order lab work to monitor the effects of the

anabolic steroids is a Standard of Care violation. Respondent
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testified that he ordered the lab work, and he was treating
M. W. for gender identity disorder. The Administrative Law
Judge is free to disbelieve unrebutted testimony of a physician.

Fox v. Department of Health, 994 So. 2d 416 (Fla. lst DCA 2008)

(dictum). But see Reich v. Department of Health, 973 So. 2d

1233 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) (Administrative Law Judge's
discrediting of physician's testimény deﬁcxibing additional
medical records reversed due to lack of competent substantial
evidehce). In this case, as noted above, Respondent himself
provided contrary evidence, prior to the commencement of this
case, that is consistent with Petitioner's version of events.

54. The failure to orderllab work is distinct from the
medical records violation discussed below because a practitioner
could order the lab‘work, but fail to document it. In this
cése, though, where the physician fails to order and document
the lab work, there is considerable overlap betweén ﬁhe
offenses, which must be considered when determining the
appropriate penalty.

- 55. As to paragraph c of Count One, the evidence has
failed to prove that Respondent violated the Standard of Care by
failing to treat M. W.'s drug addiction for the reasons stated
above. -

56. As to Count Two, Petitioner has proved a medical

records violation because Respondent failed to document
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adequately the effects of the anabolic sterqids—;Specifically,
by failing to document the results of the lab work that must be
performed when administering anabolic steroids under these
circumstances. This is a failure to justify the course of the
steroid treatment that Respondent pursued with M. W.

. 57, As to Count Three, the evidence fails to establish an
improper delegation of professional responsibilities to M. W.
for the reasons stated above.

58. As to Count Four, Petitioner has proved that
Respondent prescribed and administered anabolic steroids without
medical indication because he did so for building muscles and
enhancing athletic performance. The question is whether
Respondent prescribed and administered these controlled
sqbstances other than in the course of his professional
practice. |

59. As Respondent contends; Rogers v. Department of

Health, 920 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005}, requires an element
of illicitness for a determination that the prescription or
administration is not in the course of the physician's
professional practice. Section 458.331(1) (ee) supplies this
element. The holding in Barr does not require a contrary
result. Here, Section 458.331(1) (ee) has supplied the element
of illicitness necessary to find a violation of Section

458.331(1) (g). 'The illicit nature of an act or omission may be
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derived from any statute, so this situation is different from

merely recasting a medical record violation as Standard of Care

violation, at least where Petitioner has not pleaded a Section

458.331 (1) (ee) viclation.
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Section 458.331{2), Florida Statutes (1998), states:

When the board finds any person guilty of
any of the grounds set forth in subsection
{1),; . . . 1t may enter an order imposing
one or more of the following penalties:

* k *

(b) Revocation or suspension of a license.
{(c} Restriction of practice.

(d) Imposition of an administrative fine
not to exceed $5,000 for each count or
separate offense.

{e) Issuance of a reprimand.

(f) Placement of the physician on probation
for a period of time and subject to such
conditions as the board may specify,
including, but not limited to, requiring the
physician to submit to treatment, to attend
continuing education courses, to submit to
reexamination, or to work under the
supervision of another physician,

(g) Issuance of a letter of concern.

{h) Corrective action.

{i) Refund of fees billed to and collected
from the patient.

In determining what action is appropriate,
the board must first consider what sanctions
are necessary to protect the public or to
compensate the patient. Only after those
sanctions have been imposed may the
disciplining authority consider and include
in the order requirements designed to
rehabilitate the physician. All costs
assoclated with compliance with orders
issued under this subsection are the
obligation of the physician.
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61l. Legislation raising the maximum fine from $5000 to
$10,000, became effective July 1, 1999.° However, absent an
explicit provision in the new legislation for retroactive
application, courts will not retroactively apply a new penalty.

McGann v. Florida Elections Commission, 803 So. 2d 763 (Fla. lst

DCA 2001). Thus, in this case, the statute authorizes a fine of
no more than $5000 per count or offense.

62. As in effect from May 14, 1998, through December 26,
1999, Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001 provides:

(1) Purpose. Pursuant to Section 2, Chapter
86-90, Laws of Florida, the Board provides
within this rule disciplinary guidelines
which shall be imposed upon . . . licensees
whom it regulates under Chapter 458, F.S.
The purpose of this rule is to notify . .
licensees of the ranges of penalties which
will routinely be imposed unless the Board
finds it necessary to deviate from the
guidelines for the stated reasons given
within this rule. The ranges of penalties
provided below are based upon a single count
violation of each provision listed; multiple
counts of the violated provisions or a
combination of the violations may result in
a higher penalty than that for a single,
isolated violation. Each range includes the
lowest and highest penalty and all penalties
falling between. The purposes of the
imposition of discipline are to punish the
licensees for violations and to deter
them from future violations; to offer
opportunities for rehabilitation, when
appropriate; and to deter other .
licensees from violations.

63. Former Florida Administrative. Code -Rule

64B8-8.001(2) (m) punishes a meéical records violation with a
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reprimand to two years' suspension followed by probation and a
fine of $250-$5000. Former Florida Administrative Code Rule
64B8~8.001(2) (q) punishes inappropriate prescribing with one
year's probation to revocation and a fine of $250-$5000. Former
Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001(2)(t)3. punishes a

Standard of Care violation with two years' probation to

ol

revocation and a fine of $250-$5000.

64. Former Florida Administrative Code Rule 64B8-8.001(3)
establishes various aggravating and mitigating circumstances,
such as the degree of exposure of the patient or public to
injury or death, the legal status of the licensee at the time of
the offenses, the number of counts or separate offenses proved,
the number of times the same offenses have been committed by the
"licensee previously, the licensee's disciplinary history, and
any pecuniary benefit inuring to the licensee.

65. Based on Respondent's entire disciplinary record,
these are his first offenses. LAt least six &ears after these
offenses, Respondent committed the acts and omissions ih 2005
and 2006 that resulted in the disciplinary proceedings described
above. To treat the 1998 and 1999 offenses as subsequent
offenses strains the notion of notice mentioned in the above-
cited portion of Former Rule 64B8-8.001(1). Petitioner selected
the order in which to prosecute these three cases, and its

choice does not transform the acts and omissions of 1998 and
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1999 into a third offense. Cf. Department of Public Safety v.

'Mitchell, 152 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963). A disciplinary

rule must be construed against the agency due to the penal

nature of the disciplinary proceeding. Colbert v. Department of

Health, 890 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 2004). However, the language of
the rule permits consideration of Respondent's disciplinary
history, as distinguished from the number of times he has
committed the same offenses, as an aggravating factor, so the
other discipline is an aggravating factor, even though the
present offenses must be considared a first offense.

66. Althouéh M. W.'s drug addiction and death cannot be
linked in any way to the acts and omissions of Respondgnt, the
potential for injury to M. W. was at least moderate when
Respondent prescribed anabolic steroids for bodybuilding and
weightlifting without ordering lab work. On these facts, as
noted above, the failure to document the lab results is
essentially duplicative of the Standard of Care violation
arising from the failure to order these tests, so, in
determining an appropriafe penalty, Respondent is essentially
guilty only of a Standard of Care violation and a violation of
the inappropriate prescription:of steroids.

67. 1If this were a case gn which increasingly serious
discipline had failed to produce corrective behavior, the

Administrative Law Judge would recommend revocation, but a less
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harsh penalty is indicated due to the first-offense status of
these acts and omissions. On the other hand, the risk of inju:y
and, somewhat contradictorilyﬁfthe dﬁsciplinaxy history require
a significant penalty.

RECOMMENDATION

It 1s

RECOMMENDED that the Board of Medicine enter a Final Order
finding Respondent guilty of vioclations of Section
458.331(1)(m}, (t), and (q), Florida Statutes ({1998), and
suspending his license for one year followed by three years'
probation, imposing a fine of $10,000, and assessing costs as
provided bj law.
- DONE AND ENTERED this’ 8th day of June, 2010, in

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florlda

ROBERT E. MEALE

Administrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearlngs
The DeSote Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(B50) 488-9675 SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-68B47
www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this 8th day of June, 2010.
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ENDNOTES

1. After setting the case for final hearing January 7-11, 2008,
the first Administrative Law Judge disqualified herself by Order
entered December 7, 2007. On December 27, 2007, the new
Administrative Law Judge granted a motion for continuance filed
by Respondent, and reset the hearing for April 22-25, 2008. On
April 1, 2008, Respondent filed a Motion to Continue Formal
Hearing due to the need for more time for discovery, and
Petitioner supported the motion. On April 3, 2008, the second
Administrative Law Judge abated the case.

Based on joint status reports filed May 2, 2008, and June 27,
2008, the Administrative Law Tudge extended the abatement. By
joint status report filed Octcker 2, 2008, Petitioner objected
to Respondent's claim that the abatement needed to be extended a
third time. After a conference call, the Administrative Law
Judge extended the abatement 30 days. On November 7, 2008, the
parties filed another joint status report, disagreeing again on
whether the case was ready to be set for hearing. After a
conference call, the Administrative Law Judge extended the
abatement about five weeks and transferred the case to a third
Administrative Law Judge.

On December 12, 2008, the parties filed a joint status report,

- in which Petitioner reported that the prior delays were due to
the inability of the parties to obtain the cooperation of the
U.S8. Department of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration,
which had recently responded to a subpoena. Respondent claimed
that the case was not ready for hearing because the Drug
Enforcement Administration had not agreed to a deposition of any
of its agents or investigators.

After a conference call on January 12, 2009, the
Administrative Law Judge scheduled the case for final hearing on
June 16-19, 2009. On May 28, 2009, Petitioner filed a Motion to
Reschedule Final Hearing, and Respondent joined in the motion.
After a conference call on June 1, 2009, the Administrative Law
Judge continued the hearing to September 15-18, 2009. On
September 1, 2009, Respondent filed a.Motion for Brief
Continuance, based onh problems in arranging a deposition of a
Drug Enforcement Administration agent. On September 2, 2009,
the Administrative Law Judge conducted a conference call, and,
the next day, issued an Order continuing the final hearing to
December 8-11, 2009,

Oon October 26, 2009, Respondent filed a Motion to Disqualify
the Administrative Law Judge on the ground that he had issued a
recommended order on September 21, 2008, in a different :
disciplinary case involving Respondent and had rejected certain
testimony of Respondent as not credible. On the same day, the

9379




Administrative Law Judge granted the motion and the undersigned
Administrative Law Judge was assigned the case at that time.

On November 20, 2009, Respondent filed an Unopposed Motion for
Continuance due to discovery problems. After a conference call
on November 23, 2009, the Administrative Law Judge issued an
Order Granting Continuance on November 24, 2009, and reset the
final hearing for January 11-15, 2010.

2. By stipulation, there is no evidence that M. W. took the
Demerol from OWC.

3. Petitioner Exhibit 5, p. 71.
4, Petitioner Exhibit 5, p. 72.

5. Chap. 99-397, Laws of Fla. § 99. This provision became
effective July 1, 1999, cChap. 99-397 Laws of Fla. § 208.
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Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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. STATE OF FLORIDA . % &)
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, , ¢ f’;,-.

Petitioner,

W DOAH CASE NO. 07-3396PL
DOH CASE NO. 2001-04256

JAMES 8. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

" Respondent,

RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE RECOMMENDED ORDER

Respondent, James S. Pendergraft, [V, M.D., (“Respondent” or “Dr. Pendergraft™), by
and through his undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Section 120.57((x), Florida Statutes, and
Rule 28-106.217(1), Fiorida Administrative Code, files his written Exceptions to the
Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge issued on June 8, 2010, as follows:

The Board’s Review Require nder Chapter 120, Flori tes

In considering the Recommended Order and penalty- feoommendaﬁons of the

Administrative Law Judge herein, the Board of Medicine is confined solely to the review of the

record as established at the formal hearing, Ong v. Department of Professional Regulation, 565

So. 2d 1384, 1387 (Fla. 5" DCA 1990). Thus, the Board is not authorized to receive additional

.evidence other than that already presented and considered by the Administrative Law Judge. /d

Nor can the Board discipline a licensee for matters not charged in the Administrative Complaint.
See Trevisani v. Dep’t of Health, 936 So. 2d 790, 795 (Fla. 1¥ DCA 2006); Ghani v. Dep't of

Health 714 So.2d 1113, 1114 (Fla. 1* DCA 1998).




tandard of Review of a Recom e. d er _
In reviewing a Recommended Order of an Administrative Law Judge, the Board of
Medicine (“the Board™) must evaluate the individual findings of fact and conclusions of law
under a “competent, substantial evidence” standard. §120.57(1X1), Florida Statutes. C_ompetent
substantial evidence is defined as that evidence supporting an ultimate finding which is
sufficiently relevant and material such that a reasonable mind would accept as adequate to
support the conclusions reached. DeGroot v. Sheffield 95 So. 2d 912; 916 (Fla. 1959). In .
| keeping with the requirement of a “competent, substantial evidence™ review, the Legislature has
authorized the Board to reject any ﬁﬁding of fact set forth in a Recomm&:ded Order, when upon
its review of the entire record before the Administrative Law Judge, the Board determines that

there is a lack of competent, substantial evidence up'on which to base the particular finding of

fact. Jd.; see also Heifetz v. Department of Business Regulation, 475 So. 2d 1277, 1281-1282
(Fla. 1* DCA 1985); Gross v. Department of Hgg- ith, 819 So. id 997, 1000-1001 (Fla. 1® DCA
2002). In so doing, however, the Board may not reweigh the evidence presented, may not judge
the credibility of the witnesses, and may not otherwise interpret the evidence to fit its desired
ultimate conclusion. Heifetz, .wpr&; Gross, ..rupra. '

, In addition, the Board is authorized to reject or modify the conclusions of law over which
it has substantive jurisdiction and to reject or modify interpretation of administrative rules over
which it has substantive jurisdiction. §120.57(1)(1), Florida Statutes.

When rejecting or modifying such conclusion of law or interpretation of _

~ administrative rule, the agency must state with particularity its reasons for
rejecting or modifying such conclusions of law or interpretation of administrative

rule and must ing that its i ion of law or_
interpretation of administrative rule is as or more reasonable thap that which was
2 "




rejected or modified. Rejection or modification of conclusions of law may not
form the basis for rejections or modification of findings of fact.

Id (Emphasis added).
Respopdent’s Exceptions to Findings of Fact

Finding of Fact Exception 1: Respondent takes exception to a portion of the last sentence of
Finding of Fact 12 at pages 11-12 of the Recommended ion of that findi
is not supported by competent, substantial evidence.

Respondent takes exception to a portion of the last sentence of paragraph 12 of the

Recommended Order. This exception is addressed fo the underscored portion of the

Administrative Law Judge's statement reading as follows: "Although MW may have told

Respendent that she did not like her body shape, she did not tell him that she wanted to change
into a man." The basis for this exception is that there is no competent, substantial evidence in
the record to support the underscored statement. The only people with first-hand knoﬁledge of
what Patient MW did or did not tell tﬁe Respondent in this regard were MW and the Respondent.
MW did not testify at the hearing because she passed away more than ten years ago. The only
witness who did testify on this subject was the Respondent. The best and clearest examples of
his testimony about MW's treatment goals are at page 397 of the hearing transcript, which

includes the following:

Q. And what were [M.W.]'s expressed desires for treatment?

A. Her expressed desires for treatment were that she wanted to use
-- she wanted to transgender from female to male, And essentially
she then -- she had thought about for several years that she wanted
to make the transition. She was very uncomfortable with her body
which is the other criteria in that she didn't like her breasts and she
didn't want any breasts. She didn't like her hips and she didn't like
her thighs. She didn't want to have any children and she didn't want
to have any menses. And so after assessing all of that, her request
was that she wanted to transgender from female to male.
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At several places in the Recommendeci Order the Administrative Law Judge made it clear
that he dif! not believg the Respondent's testimony to the effect that he was treating MW for
gender identity disorder. Obviously, because the Administrative Law Judge did not belicve the
Respondent's testimony on that issue, the Administrative Law Judge did not make any findings
of fact consistent with the testimony qubted above. It ig well within the ALJ's discretion to
disbelieve unrcbutted testimony of a physician, Fox v, Department of Health, 994 So.2d 416(Fla.
1st DCA 2008), but such disbelief does not provide a basis for a finding of fact that is essentially
the opposite of the disbelieved testimony. Where unrebutted evidence is disbelieved, the ALJ's
disbelief does not give rise to proof of the opposite of what was disbelieved. Rather, as a result
of the disbelief there is no persuasive evidence regarding the disbelieved testimony, and in the
absence of persuasive evidence that is no basis for a finding of fact one way or the other.

Accordingly, the underscored portion of the last sentence of Paragraph 12 of th;: Recommended

~ Order sho_uld be stricken.
Finding of Fact Exception 2: Respondent takes exception to all of Finding of Fact 13 at page 12
because it is not a finding of fact about any fact at issue in this case, but appears to be an effort
by the Administrative Law Judge to discuss or explain is for f hi ings of fact
- yet to come.

Respondent takes cxception to all of paragraph 13 of the Recommended Order. The basis
for this exception is that nothing in paragraph 13 of the recommended Order appcars to be a
finding of fact about any material fact at issue in this case. Paragraph 13 of the Recommended

Order reads as follows:

13. As discussed below, M. W. is not available to confirm or deny
Respondent's version of events, and Respondent does not have any -
medical records documenting his care and treatment of M. W.
Assigning a secondary reason for the treatment--healing a long-
injured shoulder—is an awkward fit with Respondent's version of
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events, given the unlikelihood that someone considering a decision
as major as changing genders would bother assigning a secondary
reason for the decision. This secondary reason for the treatment is

" a better fit with Petitioner's version of events, although treatment
of an injured shoulder was, at most, a very minor factor in the
steroid treatment because the reconstructed medical records,
discussed below, mention strength and bodybuilding, not recovery
from a shoulder injury. '

The language quoted immediately above appears to be intended as an introduction or
explanation or clarification of findings yet to come; the type of material one more ﬁeqi:ently sees
in endnotes. But such language does not appear to include a finding of fact about any material
fact at issue in this case. Because the language in paragraph 13 does not hppcar to contain any
material finding of fact and because that language appears to add more confusion than
conclusion to the findings of fact, it should be stricken, or at least relegated to endnote

explanatory status.

_Findinglv of Fact Exception 3: Respondent takes exception to Finding of Fact 27 and 28 at pages
17 and 18 of the Recommended Order because there is no competent, substantial evidence to
support any of the facts asserted in paragraphs 27 and 28 of the Recommended Order.

All of the findings contained in paragraphs 27 and 28 of the Recommended Order are
based solely on information contained in Petitioner’s Exhibit 5. For the reasons which follow,
Petitioner's Exhibit 5 is not competent, substantial evidence and cannot lawfully be the basis for

any finding of fact in this case.

The Respondent respectfully submits that Petitioner's Exhibit 5, a copy of the typed-
transcript of a tape-recorded interview of the Respondent by Detective Moyers, is unreliable
evidence that should not have been admitted in evidence, and is, in any event, an insufficient
basis for making findings of fact in this case. The main reason Pet. Ex. 5 should not have been
admitted in evidence is that counsel for Petitioner did not infend t.o offer it in evidence.‘ Rather,

5
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in an abundance of candor, Petitioner's counsel stated: ". . . Petitioner is not going to be able to
overcome the objection to authentication. S0 we're not going to offer it in gvidence." (Emphasis
added.) T: 193-194, And further down Petitioner’s counsel continues: ". . . we're not able to
regenerate that statement by a custodian of records that can testify.* T. 194, With such being the
position of Petitioner's counsel, there was no reason to discuss whether there might be some

other way to establish the authenticity of Pet. Ex. 5, but nevertheless such a discussion ensued.

During the course of that discussion, at two different places Detective Moyer testified
that if he were to read the subject exhibit he would be able to "testify that it is in a substantially
unaltered form." T. 197 and T. 198. But the answer to the quc-stion is meaningless unless and
until the witness actually reads the document in front of him and it is pure speculation and
conjecture_for the witness to predict the nature of the contents of a photocopy of a document he
has not yet read. Even if the original transcription of the Respondent's statemer;t to Detective
Moyer was correct in all material details, there is no evidence in the record of this case that the
document béfore the witness is a true and correct copy of the original transcript. (And we know
from colloquy during the hearing that at least some of the copies were not true and correct. T:
199-201, 203-204.) For the foregoing reasons it has not been established that the document is
trustworthy and the evidence regarding the document does not make out "a prima facie showing

of compliance with the relevant evidentiary criteria."

Relying on Detective Moyer's assertion that if he were to read the exhibit he could testify
that "it is in substantially unaltered form," Petitioner's counsel stated: "Well, given that
predicate, we would offer this into evidence recollection recorded." (T: 200-201) After

objection and argument Pet. Ex. 5. was-admitted in evidence with the observation by the

6
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Administrative Law Judge that ". . . in terms of admissibility of the document, what we're
looking for is merely whether there's a prima facie showing of compliance with the relevant
evidentiary criteria. I mean, it looks that way to me. So on the basis of the testimony of the

witness, I'll admit Petitioner No. 5."

Respondent respectfully submits that there was no compliance with the relevant
evidentiary criteria. A key element in considering whether an exhibit should be admitted in
evidence is whether the exhibit is trustworthy. An important part of determining the
trustworthiness of a document is whether there is evidence that it is authentic and accurate. The
sponsoring witness testiﬁgd that a document he proofread ten years ago was accurate, but there is
no testimony by the sponsoring witness or anyone eclse that vouches for the accuracy or the

authenticity of the photocopy of the document that was admitted as Pet. Ex. 5.

Respondent further argues that even if it were to be concluded that Pet. Ex. 5 meets the
criteria to be admitted in evidence, Pet, Ex. S is a hearsay document that does not come within
any of the exceptions to the hearsay rule. At the time of offering Pet. Ex. 5 in evidence,
Petitioner's counsel offered it as "recollection recorded” (T: 200-201), apparently in reliance on
section. 90.803(5), Florida Sta:ute.v.; which creates an exception to the hearsay rule for documents

descn’bc_zd in the statute as "recorded recollection.” Section 90.803(5) reads as follows:

90.803(5) RECORDED RECOLLECTION.--A memorandum or
record concerning a ‘matter about which a witness once had
knowledge, but now has insufficient recollection to enable the
witness to testify fully and accurately, shown to have been made
by the witness when the matter was fresh in the witness's memory
and to reflect that knowledge comrectly. A party may read into
evidence a memorandum or record when it is admitted, but no such
memorandum or record is admissible as an exhibit unless offered
by an adverse party. ' ' o
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Pet. Ex. 5 was not made by the witness. Therefore, Pet. Ex.. 5 does not come within the
statutory definition of "recorded recollection” and is not an exception to the hearsay rule within
the meaning of section 90.803(5), .Florida Statutes. Becausclit is a hearsay document that would
not be admissiblc over objection in  civil action, Pet. Ex. 5 cannot be an independent basis for

making any finding of fact. Sec. 120.57(1)(c), Fla. Stat. For all of the foregoing reasons, all of

paragraphs 27 and 28 of the Recommended Order should be stricken.
F_ndmgLof Fact Exoeggmn 4. Bmgdcm gkgs ggcemlon to gm fi ndmgg y;! the last iwo

hose tw ces are not s n mpeten ti icn K

Respondent takes exception to the statements in the last two sentences of paragraph 32 of

the Recommended Order, which read as follows:
Although the first responders observed some facial hair, in addition
to muscularization, nothing in the record suggests that M. W. could
take all of these anabolic steroids in unknown quantities without
experiencing some masculinization, or that she expected no such
masculinization side effects. Under these circumstances, M. W.
could not legitimately have confronted Respondent over the
incidental masculinization that she had experienced, while self-
administered steroids whose ‘'main -effect was muscularization,
without running the risk that he would detect her unauthorized
ordering of steroids. - :

There is no competent, substantial evidence anywhere in the record of this case to sﬁpport
the statements quoted immediately above. It is not even clear whether those statements are
findings of fact or are merely opinions and conjectures of the Administrative Law Judge. If
these statements are findings of fact, they are findings of imrelevant and immaterial facts.
Whichever they may be, there is no competent, substantial evidence to support the statements in

“the last two sentences of paragraph 32, and those staterierits should be stricken. o

. 8
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Finding of Fact Exception 5. Respondent takes exception ions of Finding of Fact 33 at
e 21 of the Recommended Order becau ion of that finding is not su

competent, substantial evidence. ‘
Respondent takes exception to the last two sentences of Paragraph 33 of the
Recommended Order. The entire paragraph reads as follows, with underscoring of the parts to-

which exception is taken.

33. As noted above, there are no avmilable medical records.
- Respondent testified that he gave M. W.'s medical chart and drug
log "VIP" treatment to preserve confidentiality: Respondent
allowed M. W. to keep her medical records and the drug log
pertaining to her medications. Each time M. W. presented to
Respondent, such as for an injection, she brought with her these
files, according to Respondent. Petitioner contends that these
records never gxlm, and, -therefore, Respondent failed to

ument that he the effects of bolic steroi
he ordered for M, W, The Administrative Law Judge credits
itioner's version of the situati i edical
The basis for this exception is that there is no competent, substantial evidenée to support
the underscored portion of paragraph 33. The Respondent is the only person with actual
knowledge of whether he did or did not create contemporancous medical records of his treatment
of Patient MW. If such records were created, the Respondent is the only person with actual
knowledge of the contents of any such contemporaneously created records. At the final hearing
in this case the Respondent testified that he did create contemporancous medical records of his
treatment of MW. He also testified at length about the contents of those records. No witness
testified t}m the Respondent failed to create contemporaneous medical records of his treatment
of MW. There is no document in evidence that states tl.lat the Rth failed to create such

records.
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It is clear that the Administrative Law Judge did not beliéve the Respondent's testimony
about the creation of contemporaneous medical records of his treatment of MW. Obviously,
because the Administrative Law Judge did not believe the Respondent's testimony on that issue,
the Administrative Law Judge did not make any (indings of fact consistent with the Respondent'.s
testimony that he had, in fact, created such records. It is well within the ALJ's discretion to
disbelieve unrebutted testimony of a physician, Fox v. Department of Health, 994 So0.2d 416(Fla.
15t DCA 2008), but such disbelief does not provide a basis for a finding of fact that is essentially
the opposite of the disbelieved testimony. Where unrebutted evidence is disbelieved, the ALJ's
disbelief does not give rise to proof of the opposite of what was disbelieved. Rather, as a result
of the disbclicf, there is no persuasive evidence regarding the disbelieved testimony, and in the
absence of persuasive evidence supporting a finding of some other version of the fact at issue,

~ there is no basis for a finding of fact one way or the other as to the fact at issue because there is
no persuasive evidence supporting any version of the fact at issue.

Stated otherwise, the only evidence as to whether the Re_spondent created the original
medical records during the course of his treatment of MW is the Respondent's testimony that he
did create the records, but that the Respondent was unable to find those records following the
-dca\‘h of MW. The ALJ has apparently chosen not to believe the Respondent's testimony on this
subject. Such being the case, the Respondent's testimony is not competent substantial evidence
because the ALJ did not believe the Respondent's testimony on this issue. There is no other
testimony by anyone wrth personal knowledge as to whether the Respondent did oi' did not create
the subject medical records. Under these circumstances the most that can be said is that there is
no .competent, substantial evidence one way or the other as to whether the Respondent created

the subject medical records. With the burden of proof resting on the Petitioner on all factual
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issues raised by the Petitioner, it is not the Respondel;t’s burden to prove that he created the -
records. Rather, it is the Petitioner's burden to come forward with clear and convincing proof:
that the Respondent did not create the subject records. There is no competent, substantial
evidence of a failure to create the subject medical records; there is only a void in the evidcnce on
this issue. Acéordingly, the findings in the last tv'vo sentences of paragraph 33 of the

Remmmended Order should be stricken.

fact yet to come.
Respondent takes éxccptiou to all of paragraph 29 of the Recommended Order. The basis _

for this exception is that nothing in paragraph 29 of the Recommended Order appears to be a
finding of fact about any material fact at issue in this casc. Paragraph 29 of the Recommended

Order reads as follows:

29. These reconstructed records and statements to a law
enforcement officer were not casual statements uttered in an
informal setting. This was information that Respondent provided to
assist in the investigation of the circumstances surrounding the
death of this 30-year-old woman. Except for mention of a shoulder
injury in the last-cited statement--an effort by Respondent to
convert the treatment objective from pure enhancement of athletic
performance to a mix of enhancement of athletic performance and
therapy for some undiagnosed shoulder injury--the information

. consistently implies that the treatment objective was to improve M.
W.'s efforts in bodybuilding and weightlifting. And the mention of
the shoulder injury suggests only that its healing was subordinate
to the weightlifling and bodybuilding. The failure of the
reconstructed records to contain any diagnostic information or
progress reports on the injured shoulder precludes a finding that
the treatment objective was to heal a shoulder injury.
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The language quoted immediately above appears to be intended as an introduction or
explanation or clarification of findings yet to come; the type of material one more frequently sees
in endnotes. But such language does not appear to include a finding of fact about any material
fact at issue in this case. Because the language in paragraph 29 does not appear to contain any
material finding of fact and because that language appears to add more confusion than
conclusion to the findings of fact, it should be stricken, or at least relegated to endnote

cxplanatory status.

Finding of Fact Exception 7: Respondent takes exception to a portion of the last sentence of
Finding of Fact 35 at page 22 of the Recommended Order because a portion of that finding is not

su b m substantial evi And for the reaso ndent

With regard to paragraph 35, Respondent takes exception to all of the last sentence of

paragraph 35 at page 22 of _the Recommended Order. The specific language of paragraph 35 to |
which this exception is addressed reads as follows: "This i§ because he [Respondent] never

ordered such lab work."

With regard to paragraph 37, Respondent takes exception to the underscored’ portion of

the following language in the one-sentence Finding of Fact in paragraph 37 of the Recommended

Order:
37. As to the Standard of care allegations, Petitioner has thus
proved first . . . and, second, that R t did er lab
work to monitor the e e steroids he ibed for
Mw."

The basis for the exceptions to the specified portions of paragraphs 35 and 37 is that there
is no competent, substantial evidence in the record to support the quoted statements in either

paragraph. The Respondent was the only witness at the final hearing with first-hand knowledge
12




of whether the Respondent actually ordered the pre-treatment lab tests and the follow-up lab
tests. At the final hearing the Respondent testified without hesitation or qualification thal he
ordered the necessary lab tests. No witness testified to having personal knowledgg that the
subject lab tests were not ordered. No document received in evidence states that the subject lab
tests were not ordered. The best and clearest examples of his testimony about ordering the

necessary lab tests are at pages 417-419 of the hearing transcript, wlnch includes the following:

Q. Now, in order to address these issues of possible adverse effects

of the drugs and any other side effects, did you order laboratory

tests to ensure that she was not having any of these negative effects

as you proceeded through her therapy?

A. Yes. But in addition to that, in addition to the ones that !‘ve

described, which is the CBC, the SMAC-20, lipid panel, I also

ordered a testosterone to make sure that the testosterone was in the

male range anywhere between 300 and 900 versus higher than that

which would put it in the range of body building if it's over 1000
. or higher. As long as you keep it within the range of the three to

700 range, then you're within the normal range of what it is that

males have and you should get a very beautiful effect on the

transgender aspect of this.

Q. And then 1 was asking you as you're proceeding through the six

weeks of administration of Winstrol, do you do any continuing

liver function or kidney function tests?

A. And I did answer the question.

Q. And the answer is, sir?

A. The answer is that I drew the same labs over again, including a

testosterone level and to make sure that the testosterone level is

between the 300 and 900 nanogram range and not out of that range

higher than that range because you want to keep it within that

certain range to make sure that you are in the tmnsgmder area for

the medications that you're using.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MEALE: When did you draw

those labs over with the testosterone level.

THE WITNESS: I'm sorry.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MEALE: When, relative to

the six-week administration.

THE WITNESS: At the end of the six weeks.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MEALE Okay.

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

BY MR. METZGER:

13
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Q. And what were those findings as best you recall?

A. In the 500 nanogram level.
Q. Which would be what? Would that be --
A. Which would be normal for male levels.

At several pla§c5 in the Recommended Order the Administrative Law Judge stated that
he did not believe the Respondent's testimony to the effect that the Respondent ordered the
appropriate pre-treatment and follow-up lab tests. Obviously, because the Administrative Law
Judge did not belicve the Respondent's testimony on that issue, the 'Adminislmtive Law Judge
did not make any findings of fact consistent with the testimony quoted above. It is well within
the ALJ's discretion to disbelieve unrcbutted testimony of a physician, Fox v. ng.t of
Health, 994 50.2d 416 (Fla. Ist DCA 2008), but such disbelief does not provide a basis for a
finding of fact that is essentially the opposite of the disbelieved testimony. Where unrebuﬂed
evidence is disbelieved, the ALJ's disbelief does not give rise to proof of the opposite of what
was disbelieved. Mer, as a result of the disbelief, there is no persuasive evidence regarding
the disbelieved testimony, and in the absence of persuasi\;c evidence .supporting a finding of
some other version of the fact at issue, there is no basis for a finding of fact one way or the other
as to the fact at issue because there is no persuasive evidence supporting any version of the fact

at issue.

Stated otherwise, the only evidence as to whether the Respondent ordered the necessary
lab tests during the course of his treatment of MW is the Respondent's testimony that he did
order those tests, and that the orders for ﬁe léb tests and the results of the lab tests were il?cluded
in the original records he eoéaiad of Bis featiment MW, but that the Respondent was unable to

find those records following the death of MW. The ALJ has apparently chosen not to believe the

14
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Respoﬁdent's testimony on this subject. Such being the case, the Respondent's testimony is not
competent, substantial evidence because the ALJ did not believe the Respondent's testimonf on
this issue. There is no other testimony by anyone with personal knowledge as to whether the
Respondent did or did not order the subject lab tests and did or did not make note of the order
and the results of the subject lab tests in the original medical records of his treatment of MW.
Under these circumstances the most that can be said is that there is no competent, substantial
evidence one way or the other as to whether the Respondent ordered the subject lab tests. With
the burden of proof resting on the Petitioner on all factual issues raised by the Pctitiqner, it is not
the Respondent’s burden to prove that he ordered the subject lab tests. Rather, it is the
Petitioner’s burden to come forward with clear and convincing proof that the Respondent did not
order the subject lab tests. There.is no competent, su'bstantial evidence of a failure to order the

subject lab tests; there is only a void in the evidence on this issue.

The findings in paragraphs 35 and 37 to the effect that the Respondent did not ;)rdcr the
necessary lab work are also inconsistent with the logical observation of the Administrative Law
Judge in paragraph 54 of the Recommended Order where he states: "The failure to order lab
work is distinct from the medical records violation discussed below because a practitioner could
order the lab work, but fail to document it." On the issue of whether the Respondent did or did
not order the subject lab tests, the evidence in this case is equaﬁy balanced and is equally
consistent with either a finding that the Respondent did not order the tests or that the Respondent
ordered the tests but failed to document having done so. Where the evidence is consistent with
either ﬁnding of fact, the evidence is insufficient to support a finding that one version of the facts
is more likely than the other. And if the .evidence fails to show that one version is more likely

than the other, then there is no preponderance of the evidence for cither finding. And it logically
15
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follows that if the evidence is insufficient to demonstrate even a preponderance of the evidence,
then it is certainly insufficient to prove the fact at issue by clear and convincing evidence. In a
case of this nature, in the absence of clear and convincing evidence of a'fact at issue, there can be
no finding of fact one way or the other. Such is the case here and, accordingly, the specified

portions of pmagmph 35 and paragraph 37 of the Recommended Order shouid be stricken.

Finding of Fact 36 at page 22 of the R S Oiclr Doamine 5 voetion {Ting Elimg ik
supported by competent, substantial evidence.
Respondent takes exception to a portion of the last sentence of paragraph 36 of the

Recommended Order. This exception is addressed to the underscored portion of the
Administrative Law Judge's slatemeni reading as follows: "Also, if such records had existed and

Respondent had allowed MW to keep them, one obvious place for them would have been in

MW's room at her home, but Respondent never sent anyone there to look for them after her
death." The basis for this exception is that there is no competent, substantial evidence in i_hc
record to support the underscored portion of the quoted statement. The only statement that even
comes close to supporting the underscored finding is in the rebuttal testimony of Frank White at

page 650 of the hearing transcript in which Mr. White testified as follows:

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MEALE: So you can answer
if you know, Who is Janet Rainer?

THE WITNESS: Yeah. She was a coworker of my daughter's.
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MEALE: Okay.

BY MR. MARR:

Q. And what is her current status or whereabouts?

A. I'm told that she'd [sic] deceased.

Q. Okay. And did Ms. Rainer or anyone else from the Orlando
Women's Center ever go to your house in an attempt to loeate a8
missing medical file?

A. Not while | was there. (Emphasis added.)

16
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To fully comprehend the insignificance of Mr. White's statement quoted above, one must
consider other testimony by Mr. Frank White to the effect that at the time in question he spent
very little time at his home. For example, at page 45 of the hearing transcript Mr. Frank White
stated:.

Q. In the six months prior to M.W.'s passing, how often did you
see her? '

A. Almost daily. And the reason there's any exception at all is
because I was helping my mother who had broken her hip rehab.
So at the time, I was spending the afternoons and evenings at my

mother's house. I would say during the last two months of M.W.'s
life, that's where Y was. '

The most reasonable inferences to be drawn from the testimony quoted above is that,
although no one came to Mr. White's home to look for medical records while he was there, he
was away from home so often that there was ample opportunity for someone to come to his
home when he was not there. In sum: Although Mr. White knows no one came while he was
h‘orhe, he has no knowledge as to whether anyone came when he wasn't home, and he was
frequently not at home. This is 'by o means sufficient evidence to support a finding that
"Respondent never sent anyone there to l;mk for them [medical records] after her death." And - | .
Mr. Frank White's insufficient testimony is even further diminished when considered in context |
of other testimony on this issue. For example, at. pages 450-451, the Respondent testified as

follows about efforts to find the missing medical records:

A. We looked all over the office, including the place where it was
suppased to be. 1 asked Janet to look in [M.W.1's car. I also asked
Janet to look -- to call the Whites and go over to the house to see if
they could find -- if she could find [M.W.]'s chart at her house
along with the drug logs because the drug log was missing also.

17
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Q. And Janet made a search for the medical records at [M.W.J's
house? ;

A. | believe she did.

Q. And she did that under your instructions?

A. I don't know if I asked her or if I asked Heidi to do it, to talk to
Janet. I can't remember exactly. But 1 do know that somebody
asked Janet to go look for [M.W.]'s chart at her house. .
Q. And what was the result of that search?

A. We couldn't find the chart.

Q. Was it reported back to you that Janet's efforts to locate the
medical chart at [M.W.]'s house were unsuccessful?

A. Yes.

From the foregoing it appears that the Respondent clearly instructed someone on his
office staff to go to MW's home to look for the medical records, although, admittedly, from the
testimony quoted immediately above it is not clear the extent to which the Resﬁondent‘s
instructions were carried out. Such being the case, this is another disputed issue of material fact
on which there is insufficient evidence to support a finding either way as to whether there was or
was not a search of MW's home for the missing medical records. In such circumstances where
there is no competent substantial evidence to support cither version of the disputed fact and no
finding can be made, .the underscored portion of the last sentence of pamph 36 should be

_stricken.

age 23 of the Recommended Order beca
supported by competent, substantial evidence,

Respondent takes exception to the first sentence in paragraph 40 of the Recommended

Order. This exception is addressed to the underscored portion of that sentence, which reads

follows:

18
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As to the medical records violation, Petitioner has proved L}_m

dent's medi rds fail uatel
_m_mo itoring of the effects of mmisw

The finding quoted immediately above is ambiguous in ways that are similar to the
ambiguities in the allegations of the Respondent's conduct that are alleged to constitute a
violation of section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes. Those ambiguous allegations are found in

paragraph 25 of Count Two of the Amended Administrative Complaint, which reads as follows:

25. Respondent failed to justify the course of Patient MW's
medical treatment by failing to adequately document the
monitoring of the eflects of the prescribed anabolic steroids on
Patient MW.

The above-quoted allegation in the Amended Administrative Complaint, liie the
substantially identical allegation in Trevisani v. Dept. of Hﬂ!ﬂ_},,‘m So.2d 1108 (Fla 1st DCA
2005), is ambiguous because one cannot tell from reading the allegation whether the alleged
documentation failure refers to the information contained in the "reconstrﬁc!ed" records (Pet. Ex.:
1) or to the information contained in the Respondent'’s original medical records of his treatment
of MW—the records that could not be found after MW's death. Similarly, the finding in
paragraph 40 of the Recommended Order which is challenged in this exception is so ambiguous
that one cannot tell whether the Administrative Law Judge is making a finding about the
information contained in the "reconstructed" records (Pet. Ex._ 1) or whether the alleged
do'cumentation failure refers to the information contained in the Respondent's original medical
records of his treatment of MW—the records that could not be found after MW's death. A
Respondent in a case of this nature cannot be found guilty of a violation on the basis of an
ambiguous allegation or on the basis of: an al—nbiguous finding of fact. Because the ambiguities

in both allegations and findings of fact must be resolved in favor of the Respondent, the
. 19 -
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ambiguities in the first sentence of paragraph 40 of the Recommended Order should be stricken
because they cannot form the basis for a conclusion that the Respondent is gui!ty of the

ambiguous allegation in paragraph 25 of the Amended Administrative Complaint.
. Respondent’s Exceptions to Conclusions gf Law

Conclusions of Law Exception 1. The Respondent takes exception to the conclusions of law and
the explanations of the copclusions of law in Paragraphs 53 and 54 at pages 29 and 30 of the

Recom ded Order because i is insufficient to s rt_the conclusi th
was a violalion. -

Respondent takes exception to the comlus.ion of law in paragraph 53 that reads: "Asto-
paragraph b of Count One, Petitioner has proved that tﬁe failure to order lab work to monitor the
effects of the anabolic steroids is a Standard of Care violation." The basis for the exception to
the quoted conclusion, and to the Administrative Law Judge's explanations of the subject
conclusion is that, as argued earlier in the Findings of Fact portion of these exceptions, there is
no competent substantial evidence that the Rcspontlient failed to order lab work to monitor the
effects of the anabolic stercids. The most Ithat could be said on the record of thls case is tlmt the
Respondent failed to retain original medical records showing that the tests were ordered and
showing the results of any of Ihe. tests, or that the RcSpondent failed to make any mention of
ordering the lab work in the "reconstructed” records he created. But, as explained in detail
carlier in this document at Responc.lcnt's Finding of Fact Excepﬁc;n 7, there is no competent,
substantial evidence that the Respondent never ordered the tests. ‘

The finding that Respondent never ordered the tests appears to be based on nothing more

“than an unwarranted inference by the Administrative Law Judge to the effect that if the

Respondent had ordered the tests the Respondent would have told Detective qucr about the

tests when the detective interviewed the Respondent. There are many reasons the Respondent
. 56 ‘




might not have mentioned the tests to th; flctective, including the fact that the tests and their
results would not have been relevant to the cause of death of MW, which is what the detcctive
was investigating, Further there is no evidence that the detective asked about the monitoring
tests. (The detective did ask about the tests to determine if MW was using unauthorized
controlled substances and in due course he was provided with the results of those tests.) Because
there is no competent, substantial evidencé that the Respondent failed to order the subject lab
work, there can be no finding of fact to that effect. And without that finding of fact, there is no
factual foundation for the conclusions of law in paragraphs 53 and 54 of the Recommended

Order. Accordingly, the conclusions of law in paragraphs 53 and 54 should be stricken.

Conclusions of Law Exception 2. The Respondent takes exception to the conclusions of law in
Para 56 at : ed Order because the conclusi f aw at

ndcrlﬂng lhea]lcgedmedlcal records violation are leggllx insufficient.
Respondent takes exception to the conclusion of law in paragraph 56 that reads:

As to Count Two, Petitioner has proved a medical records
violation because Respondent failed to document adequately the
effects of the anabolic steroids—specifically, by failing to
document the results of the lab work that must be performed when
administering anabolic steroids under these circumstances. This is
a failure to justify the course of the steroid treatment that
Respondent pursued with MW.

The reasons for this exception include (a) the conclusion of law in paragraph 56 is
predicated on a fact that was not proved, and (b) the allegations that underlie the conclusion of
law are legally insufficient for the reasons set forth in Trevisani v. Dept. of Health, 908 So.2d
1108 (Fla. Ist DCA 2005), and similar cases. Tuming first to the insufficiencies in the factual
foundation for this conclusion of law, the material fact on which this conclusion of law rests is,

in the words of the Administrative Law Judge, that "...Respondent failed to document
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adequately the effects of the anabolic steroids—-specifically, by failing to document the results of
the lab W(.)tk..." (Emphasis added.) As 'l:xplained in detail earlier in this document at
Respondent's Finding of Fact Exception 5 and at Respondent's Conclusion of Law Exception. 1,
there is no competent, substantial evidence that the Respondent failed to document the results of
the lab work in his original medical records of his care of MW. Because there is no competent,
substantial evidence of a documentation failure, there can be no finding of fact to that effect.
And without that finding of fact, there is no factual foundation for the conclusion of law in
paragraph 56 of the Recommended Order. Accordingly, the conclusion of law in paragraph 66
should be stricken. —

Al this point we msh to address attention to insufficiencies in the quality of
Petitioner's allegations regarding the medical records, because the record-keeping allegations in
this case suffer from the same legal insufficiencies as the allegations that brought about the:
reversal of the Board of Medicine's final order is Trevisani v. Department of Health, 908 So.2d
1108 (Fla. Ist DCA 2005). Due process prohibits an agency from taking disciplinary action
against a licensee based upon conduc ifically al in the charging instrument. Stated
otherwise, an agency seeking iu take disciplinary action must allege the specific.act or failure to
act which is the basis for the violation(s) charged in' the Administrative Complaint. For the
reasons mentioned. below, specificity is missing from the allegations that are stated to be the
factual foundation for the violation charged in Count Two.

In Trevisani the court described the nature of the issues before it and the disposition of

those issues in the following words:

“The ALJ found that the complaint only alleged that Appellant had
failed to create certain medical records. The ALJ accepted
Appellant's festimony as credible that he had created these
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documents, even though they were not contained in the patient's
medical records: Based on this finding, the ALJ dismissed the
count charging Appellant with a violation of section
458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes; however, the Board of Medicine
rejected this finding and concluded that Appellant was charged not
only with failure to create certain medical records, but also with
failure to retain possession of those documents. The Board of
Medicine found that there was competent, substantial evidence in
the record to support a finding that Appellant failed to retain
possession of the medical records, and it imposed an administrative
fine and placed Appellant's license on probation for two years.

A physician may not be disciplined for an offense not charged in
the complaint. Ghani v. Dep't of Health, 714 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1st
DCA 1998); Wil v 't of Prof Reg., Bd. of Med., 563
So0.2d 805 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990). In this case, the complaint charged
Appellant with failing to properly document certain records and
failing to create or completé certain documents. The complaint did
make reference to section 458.331(1)(m), Florida Statutes, but it
did not contain any specific factual allegations that Appellant
failed to retain possession of the medical records. The single
reference to the statute without supporting factual allegations was
not sufficient to place Appellant on notice of the charges against
him. Cottrill v, Dep't of Ins., 685 So.2d 1371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)
(partly reversing Department's final order and remanding for
reconsideration of penalty, where administrative complaint merely
cited statutes but failed to atlege any act or omission in violation of
statutes allegedly violated by licensee, thereby denying licensee
reasonable notice of facts or of conduct warranting disciplinary
action). Even if the administrative complaint could be read to-
assert a charge that Appellant failed to retain possession of the
medical records, we could not affirn such a finding because
Appellant was no longer employed at the health care facility in
question and did not have possession of-the medical records.
Accordingly, we reverse the final order with directions to dismiss
the complaint against Appellant.

The extent to which the insufficient allegations of an "(m)" violation in the instant case

are substantially identical to the insufficient allegations that were before the court in Trevisani, is

best shown in the recommended order in that case at Department of Health, Board of Medicing V.
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Thomas P. Trevisani, M.D., DOAH Case No. 03-1952PL (RO issued December 31, 2003), at

paragraphs 69 through 73, which read as follows

69. Count Two of the Amended Administrative Complaint
charges Respondent with having violated Section 458.331(1)}m),
Florida Statutes (Supp. 1996). In this regard, paragraph 16 of the
Amended Administrative Complaint charges the following:

16. Respondent failed to keep written medical records that
justify the course of treatment of Patient F. V. in one or
more of the following ways: (a) By failing to properly
document Patient F. V.'s pre-operative consultation; (b)
By failing to properly document a post-operative report of
the procedures; (c) By failing to complete or create an
appropriate operative report for the procedures.

70. Directing attention first to the allegations in subparagraph (a)
of paragraph 16, there is a certain amount of ambiguity in the
allegations that Respondent failed to keep written medical records
that justify the course of treatment of Patient F. V. "[b]y failing to
properly document Patient F. V.'s pre-operative consultation." The
failures alleged in paragraph 16 and its subparagraphs could come
about in either of two ways: (1) Petitioner could be alleging that
Respondent at one time prepared sufficient medical records during
the course of treating the patient, but later failed to "keep" those
records because he did not "retain” the records and could not
produce them upon request, or (2) Petitioner could be alleging that
Respondent failed to ever prepare sufficient medical records and, -
therefore, never had any sufficient records to keep. Following
careful consideration of the language of the three subparagraphs of
paragraph 16, it appears that the most logical interpretation of
those subparagraphs is to interpret them as allegations that
Respondent failed to ever prepare sufficient medical records of the
types described in each of the three subparagraphs of paragraph 16.

71. Subparagraph (a) of paragraph 16, alleges that Respondent
failed to properly document Patient F. V.'s preoperative
consultation. That allegation has not been established by clear and
convincing evidence. To the contrary, the greater weight of the
evidence is to the effect that promptly following Respondent's pre-
operative consultation with Patient F. V., he dictated an adequate
pre-operative consultation note. That note is presently missing
from the patient's chart, but thete is no evidence in the record of
this case upon which to attribute the absence of the missing

2.
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document to any act or omission of Respondent. Therefore, so
much of Count Two as relies on the allegations in subparagraph (a)
of paragraph 16 should be dismissed for lack of sufficient proof.

72. Turning next to the allegations in subparagraph (b) of
paragraph 16, there is no clear and convincing evidence in the
record of this case that Respondent failed to keep written medical
records that justify the course of treatment of Patient F. V. "[b]y
failing to properly document a post-operative report of the
procedures." To the contrary, the greater weight of the evidence is
to the effect that shortly afier the surgery on June 6, 1997,
Respondent dictated a detailed operative report. That note is
presently missing from the patient's chart, but there is no evidence
in the record of this case upon which to attribute the absence of the
missing document t0 any act or omission of Respondent.
Therefore, so much of Count Two as relies upon the allegations in
subparagraph (b) of paragraph 16 should be dismissed for lack of
sufficient proof. ‘

73. And, finally, attention is directed to the allegations in
subparagraph (c) of paragraph 16, which allege that Respondent
failed to keep written medical records that justify the course of
treatment of Patient F. V. "[b]y failing to complete or create an
appropriate operative report for the procedures." The allegations in
subparagraph (c) of paragraph 16 appear to use different words to
allege what appears to be the same violation that is alleged in
subparagraph (b) of paragraph 16. Inasmuch as the violation
alleged in subparagraph (c) appears to be indistinguishable from
the violation alleged in subparagraph (b), the two alleged
violations should be disposed of in the same manner for the same
reasons. Therefore, so much of Count Two as relies upon the
allegations in subparagraph (c) of paragraph 16 should be
dismissed for lack of sufficient proof.

Endnote 20 of the Trevisani RO also noted: "In this regard it is also important to

remember that in penal proceedings any ambiguities must be construed in favor of the licensee."

See Lester v. Department of Professional and Occupations Regulations, 348 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1st
DCA 1977) and Elmarish v. Department of Professional regulation, Board of Medicine, 574
So.2d (Fla 1st DCA 1990. Although Lester and Elmarigh both involved ambiguities in the

language of disciplinary statutes, the same principles apply equally to ambiguities in the
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language of the charging document. See Mﬁ@ﬂy@w_ﬂ
Network of South Florida, LLC, and Gwyneth M, Gordon, R.Ph., DOAH Case Nos, 02-2976-77,
02-2078PL and 02-2980PL, RO issued January 10, 2003, in which the ALJ states at paragraph
13: "The ALJ has ruled that ww must be construed in favor
of the licensee because this is a license discipline proceeding.” (Emphasis added.) By reason of
the insufficiencies in the allegations of the factual basis for the violation charged in Count Two,
the Respondent has been deprived of the specific notice to which he is entitled under well-settled
case law. Accordingly, Count Two of the Administrative Complaint should be dismissed in its
entirety on due process gréunds.
If not dismissed on due process grounds, the rec;ers-kecping violation alleged in Count
- Two should be dismissed because the Respondent reasonably interpreted the allegations in Count
Two as an assertion that he ngver created any records that would "adequately document the
monitpriﬁg of the effects of the anabolic steroids on Patient M.W.," as opposed to an assertion
that he once had records (perhaps sufficient records), but had failed to keep or retain such
records so they could be produced at a later date. In this regard.it is mstructlve to note that the
facts alleged in paragraph 25 to be the basis of the violation charged do not include either the
word "keep" or the word "retain." As in Trevisani, the allegations in Count Two are ambiguous
and are susceptible to being interpreted in more than one way. Respondents in license discipline

cases are not required fo, at their peril, guess what a fegulatory body might have had in mind

when it wrote an ambiguous allegation. Rather, as noted in Lester v t of Profession
and Occupational Regulation, 348 S0.2d 923, 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977), “. . . if there are any .

ambiguities included such must be construed in favor of the applicant or licensee.”
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For all of the foregoing reasons, the conclusions of law in paragraph 56 of the

]

Recommended Order should be dismissed. -

nclusions o xception 3. The ndent takes exc ontotheco Iuswnsof w in

Parag hS‘)arcIc: aII insufficient and t nt;l' arein'co' ith '_nal

' ‘Respondent takes exception to the underscored portion of the conclusion of law in

paragraph 59 that reads:

59. As Respondent contends, Rogers v. Department of Health, 920

S0.2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005), requires an element of illicitness for
a determination that the prescription or administration is not in the
course of the physician's professional practice.  Section
458.331(1)ee) supplies this element, The holding in Barr does not
require_a contrary result. Here. Section 458.331(1)ee) has
supplied the element of illicitness pecessary to find a violation of
Section 458.331(1)q). The illicit nature of an act or omission may

be deriv: m any statute, so this sjtuation is diff from

merely recasting a medical record violation as [a] Standard of Care
violation, at least w etitioner has not pleaded a Secti
458.331(1 X(ee) violation.

As noted by the Administrative Law Judge, Rogers v. Department of Health is the

controlling interpretation of how section 458.331(1)(q); Florida Statutes, should be applied. And

as also noted by the ALJ, Rogers requires an element of illicimess to prove a violation of
'458.331(1)(q). In this case the element of illicitness has been neither alleged nor proved. (‘i‘he
absence of allegation or proof is addressed at further length in the exception which follows.) The
Administrative Law Judge purports to discover the element of illicitness in the language of
section 458.331(1)(ee), Florida Statutes, but that discovery is misplaced because if it were to be
applied in the manner described by the ALJ, it would run afoul of fundamental notions of due
process. The bottom line of the ALJ's legal analysis in paragraph 59 is that the Respondent has

violated section 458.331(1)(q) because some of the Respondent's conduct violated section
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458.331(1)(ee). But the Respondent was never charged with & violation of section

458.331(1)(ee), nor was he placed on notice by anything in the Amended Administrative 2
Complaint that section 458.331(1)(ee) would be brought into play in any way in this case. !n. :
fact, section 458.331(1)ee) is not mentioned a single time anywhere in the Amended
Administrative Complaint. A long line of well-established case law prohibits finding a
Respondent guilty of violating a statute that is- not even mentioned in the ch;irging document.

It is also noted that when the Rogers interpretation of section 458.331(1)(q) is applied to
the allegations in this case, the violations of section 458.331(1)(q) asserted in this case must be
dismissed because it is clear from thg allegations in paragraphs 33 and 34 of Cmnﬁ Four that.
those allegations relate to the Respondent’s care and treatment of Patient MW and do not relate
to any conduct of the Rcspondent “"other than in the course of the physician's professional
practice.” As of today, Rogers is the only appellate opinion interpreting section 458.331(1)q),
and unless and until the holding in M is modified or reversed the Board of Medicine must.
follow and apply that interpretation. See Costarell v. Florida Unemployment ;Apgeals

i .Commission, 916 So0.2d 778 (Fla. 2005), Mikolsky v. Unemployment Appeals Commission, 721
So.2d 738, 740 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), State v, Hayes, 333 So.2d 51 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976), Bunp v.

Bunn, 311 S0.2d 387, 389 (4th DCA Fla.1975).) There is nothing in the allegations or in the
evidence that indicates the Respohdent did anything with any legend drug or controlled
substance in any mannér "other than in the course of the physiﬁam‘ professional practice."
Because there is neither sufficient allegation nor sufficient evidence that the Respondent
violated section 458.331(1)(q), the legal conclusion in pmngﬁph 59 of the Amended
- Administrative Complaint should be stricken. Additional reasons for striking paragraph 59 are

set forth in the exception which follows.. |
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ang_lusigns_oﬂ_a_wE};ﬂ;mln 4. The Respondgn takes further gxcepuon to the cgm ggmns of

i e conclmmns of law at l’ h 59 are in i lable cO w1th the
factual and legal anal other which Administrative
concl the Respondent has viol rovisi ion_4 1), Florida
Statutes.

The Respondent takes further exception to the Administrative Law Judge's conclusion in
paragraph 59 that the Respondent has violated Section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes, on the
grounds that a necessary element of a violation of section 458.331(1)(q) is proof that a physician
made a legend drug or controlled substance available to another person at a ti;ne and

circumstance "other than in the course of the physician's pmfeésio:ml practice," and that element

* has been neither alleged herein nor proved in this case. Simple logic and the common and

ordinary mearling of words leads to the conclusion that when a physician is acting “other than in
the course of the physician's professional pract:ce % su:ch actions by the physician are not the
practice of madlcme It would be nothing less than absutd to contend that by performing a
specific act — specifically the act of providing a legend drug ora controlled substance to a person
— a physician was simultaneously engaged in the practice of medicine and also acting “other than
in the course of the physician's professional practice.” Each time a physician makes a legend
drug or a controlled substance available to another person the act of making the drug avﬁable
has to be either within or without the practice of medicine; it cannot logically be both, A
The allegations in the Amended Administrative Complaint indicate that the Petitioner
seems to view the ﬁmtter otherwise.  In each of the following paragraphs of the Amended
Administrative Complaint it is alleged or inferred that the Respondent is a physician or that the
Respondent was practicing medicine: 2, 4, 9, 12r 13, 16, 21, 22, 25, 26, 33. In each of the

following paragraphs of the Amended Administrative Complaint it is alleged or inferred that
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MW was a "patient" of the Respondent: 6,7, 8,9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 25, 26, 33. But
nowhere in the Amended Administrative Cor.npiaint is there an allegation of fact to the effect that
the Respondent provided any drugs to MW "other than in the course of the physician's
professional practice.” Similarly, there is no testimony by any fact witness or Sy any expert
witness to the effect that the Respondent provided any drugs to MW “other than in the course of
the physician's prdfessionnl pmctice.". The only place il:l the Amended Administrative Complaint
that states that the Respondent made a drug available to MW "other than in the course of the
physician's professional practice” is in paragraph 34. Paragraph 34 is not a factual allegation.
Rather, it is a statement of the Petitioner's legal conclusion that the facts alleged in other
paragraphs of the Amended Administrative Complaint constitute a violation of Section
458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes. | o
Where there is no allegation of fact to the effect that the Respondent acted "other than in
the course of the physician's professional practice,” and where there is no testimony to that effect
by either a fact witness or an expert Witnés, the Respondent cannot be found guilty of a'nract that
was neither alleged nor provéd. Not only is 'them no proof that the Respondent at any time acted
"other than in the course of the physician's prbfwsional practice," throughout the record in this
case the evidence is clear and convincing that at all times material the Respondeht was a
physician, MW was his patient, and everyﬁxing that the Respondent did for MW was within the
course and scope of his professional practice. If a physician-patient relationship existed between
the Respondent and MW at all material times, there is simply no basis upon which to conclude
it the Respondont povidsd. drugs. o MW "ot han in (he Soise of the plgdcian’
professional practice.” While the parties obviously have their differences as to the quality and
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sufficiency of the professional services the Respondent provided to MW, all of those services’

were provided during the course of a legal and proper physician-patient relationship.

It should also be noted that if the Respondent was providing medical treatment to MW
for a medical condition that required treatment then he was engaged in the practice of medicine,
which is a necessary element of proving a 458.331(1)(t) standard of care violaﬁon or a
458.331(1)(m) medical records violation. And if the Respondent was practicing medicine when
he made drugs available to MW then it cannot logically be concluded that he was acting "other
than in the oourse"of the physician's professional practice,” which is a necessary element of a
violation of section 458.33 1(1)(q), Florida Statutes. Similarly, if it is.found or concluded that the
Respondent was acting "other than in the course of the physician's professional practice” when
he made drugs available to MW, in that event the Respondent would not have been practicing
medicine when he made drugs available to MW, and his provision of those drugs would not have
been during the course of practicing medicine, which is a required element of proving a

458.331(1)t) standard of care violation or a 458.331(1)}m) medical records violation.

For the reasons set forth in this exception, if the Boz;rd of Medicinc concludes that the
Respondent was practicing medicine during the period when he was making steroids available to
MW, then the Board must dismiss the allegations that the Respondent violated section
458.331(1)(q). Alternatively, if the Board of Medi-cinc concludes that the Respondent was acting ‘

. "other than in the course of the physician's professional practice” when he was making sterbids
available to MW, then the Board must dismiss the allegations that the Respondent violated
sections 458.331(1)(m) (medical records) and 458.331(1)t) (standard of care) because a
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necessary element of an "(m)" or a ("t") violation is that the acts occur during the course of the

practice of medicine.

Conc]uswn of ngw Exception 5. The mendent takes exception to ﬂle eoncluglon of law in

factual edicate for which there is no competent substanti vidence. )

| Respondent takes cxcéption to paragraph 66 of the Recommended Order because the
conclusion of law set forth in that paragraph is predicated on a fact that was not proved. The
material fact on which this conclusion of Jaw rests is, in the words of the Administrative Law
Judge, that "Respondent prescribed anabolic steroids for body building and weight lifting
without ordering lab work." (Emphasis added.) As e;cplained in detail earlier in this document at
Respondent's Finding of Fact Exception 7, and at Respondent's Conclusions of Law Exception 1,
themr is no competent, substantial evidence that the Respondent prescribed steroids for MW
"without ordering lab work." Because there is no competent substantial evidence that the
respondent failed to order the subject lab work, there can be no finding of fact to that effect, And
 without that finding of fact, there is no factual foundation for the conclusion of law in paragraph
66 of the Recommended Order. Accordingly, the conclusion of law in paragraph 66 should be

stricken.

~ Exception To The Proposed Penalty And R or Reductig
In accordance with the foregoing Exceptions and the resultant modifications to the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, this Board should

consistently reduce the recommended penalty commensurate with those modifications made.

32

A




E eption- The P P And uest F u

In accordance with the foregoing Exceptions and the resultant modifications to the

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, this Board should

consistently reduce the recommended penalty commensurate with those modifications made.
- WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that the foregoing Exceptions 1o the ' i
Recommendea Order be granted and that modifications to the Findings of Fac;.t, Conclusions of
Law, and Recommended Penalty of the Adﬁﬁnistraﬁve Law Judge be made in accordance with

the arguments herein.

Respectfully submiteed this 23 day of June, 2010.

enneth J. uire, FBN 0341215
Strawn, Monaghan & Metzger, P.A.
" 1637 Metropolitan Blvd., Suite C-2
Tallahassee, F1, 32308
T: 850.329.7500 F: 329.7501
ef ociates.co

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of the foregoing Exceptions to Recommended
Order was forwarded by hand delivery for filing to R. Sam Power, Clerk, Department of Health,
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-01, Tallahassee, Florida 323993201 and was forwarded by hand
delivery to the clerk of the Division of Administrative Hearings, The DeSoto Building, 1230
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Floride 32399-3060 and by hand delivery to Greg Mar,
Esquire, Assistant General Counsel, at Department of Health, Prosecution Services Unit, 4052
Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65, Tallabassee, Florida 32399-3265, with a hard copy to follow by

United States mail delivery, the 23" day of June, 2010.
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STATE OF FLORIDA  OATE JUL 06 700
| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH |
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER, |
v. | | CASE NO.: 2001-04256

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

'RESPONDENT.
/

PETITIONER'S RESPONSES TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE .
: ' RECQMMENDED ORDER .

Petitioner, Department of Health (Department), pursuant to

Section 120 57(1), Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code
7Ruie 28-106.217, files the foliowmg Responses to Respondent’s
Exceptions, filed June 23, 2010, to the Recominended Order (Rd)
isSued by Administrative Law JudQe (ALJ) Robert E. Meale, on June 8,
2010, Aand in support thereqf, states as follows:

RESPONSE TO EXCEPTIONS

Respbndent set out nine exceptions to the findings of fact, five

exceptions to the conclusions ‘of law, and one exception to the

proposed penalties in the Recommended Order. The following is
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STATE OF FLORIDA DATE JUL 0 6 2010
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH |
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
PETITIONER, |
v. | CASE NO.: 2001-04256

JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, 1V, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.
/

PETITIONER’S RESPONSES TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE.
RECQMMENQED ORDER

Petitioner, Department of Health (Department), pursuant to
"Sectlon 120 57(1), Florida Statutes, and Florida Admmlstratwe Code
'Rule 28-106.217, files the followmg Responses to Respondents
Exceptions, filed June 23, 2010, to the Recommended Order (RO)
iseued by'Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Robert E. Meale, on June 8,
2010, rand in support thereof, states as follows:

RESPONSE TO EXCEPTIONS
' Respendent set out nine exceptions to the findings of fact, five
exceptions to the conclusions of law, and one exception to the

proposed penalties in the Recommended Order. The” following is




Petitioner’s reSpon'se to the correspondingly numbered Respondent’s' o

exceptions:

Findings of Fact

1. Respondent takes exception to a portion of the iast..

.~ sentence of pémgraph 12 on pages 11 and 12 of the liecommended |
' Order in which the Administratiife Law Judge (ALY finds that Patient |
M. -W. (hereinafter MW) did not tell Respondenf that she wanted to
change into a man. | |

This is the first of many instances, to-fo_llow, v;:here the AL
disbelieved the testimony of Respondent.

Respondent admits in this exception that the ALJ is well within
his discretion to disbelieve his unrebutted festimony as a physiczian,
~ but then, without Iegél support, goes on to claim that that disbelief
- E:a'nnot justify bélieving that the opposite of his testimony is the truth.
This- exceptioh -makes no sense. MW eitﬁer did or she did not tell
Respondent she wanted to take-ste‘roids to transgender into a man.
There are no shades i‘n'bet'ween. You cannot disbelieve one without

believing the other. These are, by definition, opposites.




The recérd 'is :'replete with substantial, cre.d.ible é\iiﬂence .in
support of the side of this eduati_on the ALJ chose as being the &uth,
paytiéularly the testimony of two of Petitioner's expert witnesses
(Jones and Greenwald) who testiﬂéd that the steroids MW purchased
were for body building an_cl not transgender éreatmerif.

'This'exception should be denied.

2. Respondent takes exception to paragraph 13 on page 12

of the Recommended Order in which the AL finds that healing a
|ong-injUred_ shoulder was not a secondary reasbn for allowing MW'’s
access to steroids. Respondent takes exception to this paragraph

because it does not relate directly to a fact at issue in this case.

This paragraph touches on several central themes of this -

* case—medical records, gerder reassignment vs. body building,
Respbndent's credibility—that are the subject of many findings to
come. Does Respondent propose we not -allow the ALJ to write a
Recomm_ended Order a.s he sees fit? Exceptidns are for findings .df
fact and conclusiohé of law, not literary style.

This exception should be denied. |




3. . Respond_ent takes excéption to paragraphs' 27 and 28 on
pages 17 and 18 of the Recommended Order in which the AL finds
MW’é use of steroids was for body building' and ‘n_ot, gender
reassignment. Reépondent claims that thi§ finding rests Sole!y on an
Exhibit of Petition'er's that allegedly was inadmissibie. Ih reality,-.this
' finding is supported by other competent, substa.ntial evidence in the
record such as. Petitioner’s Exhibif 1, and the testimony of Petitioner’s
expert pharmacokinetics witness who opined that the steroids MW
purchased we're tailored for body building., and the -testimony of
Pet;tidner’s expert gender reassignment witness who opined that the
steroids MW purchased were not tailored: for sex change therapy.

Additionally, as to the issue of the admissibility of proffered
evidence, the Board should defer to the ALJ on making such

decisions because this issue is not within the Board's substantive

jurisdiction. See B_arﬁeld v. Dep't of Health, Bd;‘Of Deﬁtistlj, '805 So.
2d 1008 (Fla 1% DCA 2001). - - | h

This exception should be denied.

4. Respondent takes exception.to the last two sentences of

paragrabh 32 on pagé 20 of the Recommended Order in which the




- AD finds that MW's physical appearanéé ,w.as”_ consistent with the -
steroids she had access to, but that she could not remark to

. Respondent about her muscularization without tipping him off to the

_ whole panoply of steroids she was acquiring and using.
.. - The best explanation for the ALJ's statement of these findings
' 'wbl'jld appear to be to summarize and to explain the bodily changes

MW was. experiencing and Resporident's lack of knowledge of what

MW was self-administering.  These remarks are based upon a

: nur.nber of sburces' of substantial, competent evidence, including
Respondent_’s_ own e;pert witness (as. stated in this paragraph),' the
- police officer’s testimony that MW’s deceased body looked manly, the
steroid purchase records,' and the testimony of MW's father and
brother.
| ThIS exception should be denied. |

5.  Respondent takes. exception to porti,ons.of paragraph 33
“on page 21 of the Recommended Order in which the AD finds that
no medical record was made éontemporanéous with the treatment of

- MW, therefore, Respondent failed to ddc_ument his treatment of MW.




Respondent testified that he made a medrcal record on MW
'rncludmg monitoring the effects of the sterords, and explarned that he
drspatched someone to her house .after her death to retrieve the
record after it came up missing at the dlinic. .Thét assertion was
contradicted by rebuttal testimony of MW's father. The ALJ, aé is‘ his
prerogative, chose not to believe Respondent.

This exception should be denied ¢ |

6. Respondent takes exception to paragraph 29 on pages 18
and 19 of the Recommended Order in whrch the AL summarizes
evrdence from several sources—the investigating police ofﬂcer
Respondent’s reconstructed medical records, and Respondent’s |
testimon\r—apparently ) to- explain why he was not crediting |
Respondent’s version of -events in this case. This is but one of
several instances in the Recommended Order Where the_ ALJ makes
findings tnat Respondent’s teétir‘nony was not credible. This
exception is, agatn, merely critical of the ‘AU'S literary style.

~ This exception should be denied.
7. Respondent tekes exception to a portion_ of the last

" sentence of paragraph 35 on page 22 of the Recommended Order in




'which _fhe ALJ finds that Respondent never ordered the lab work‘tha‘t
" he clé'imed to have ordered. This is another instance of the AL
simply ‘disbélievi.ng Respondent’s testimony, even when that
fes'timony is unrebutted. The AL) sets foﬁh a substantiai, credible
'basis for this- finding by making reference fq the omiséion of lab -
vélues from Resbondent’s reconstructed medical record where he did
in fact document other pertinent information. '
This exception should be denied.
e Respondent takes exception to a portion of the -'Iast.
" sentence of paragraph 36 on page 22 of the Recommended Order in .
which the ALJ-finds that Resbondent, contrary to his claim, did not
send someone to MW’s house to ioo_k for her' allegedly missing
medical file after MW's demise.
In support of this exéeption, Respondent quotes from the
_ teétimony of MW's father. This quote stopé one question and one
answer short of this witness’s entire rebuttal testimony which. does,
in its totality, constitute Competeﬁt_, substantial evidence for the AL)'s
~ finding of fact.

" This exception should be denied.




3 ‘ Reépondent takes‘ exception to the first sentence of
pa'ragraph 40 on‘ page -23.of. the 'Re_commended'Order in which the
AL] finds that ‘Respondent’s medic_all record on MW did not
adequately document his monitoring the effects o_f.th‘e steroids that
MW was' taking. The daim is that Respondent was ambiguously -_
charged in the Amendéd Administré\iive- Complaint by there not beiﬁg
a tlear distinction b_etween the original medical record and the record
that Respondent claims to have'reconstr‘ucted to aid the police in
their investigation into MW’s death. - | |

What Respondent fails to at:knowledge in this éxception is that
the ‘AI_] found that there was no médical record maintained by
Respondent concerniné his alleged care and treatment of' MW. If
there was no record (and Respondent would have to have kriown
this) where cbuld-therepossibly be an ambiguity? Respo_ndent failed |
to justify his course of tréatment of MW, as charged, because he was
not méiﬁtaining a medical record 'on‘thi_s treatment,

This-exception should be denied.




. Conclusions of Law
1.  Respondent takes exception to the Conclusion of Law in
baragraphs 53 and 54 on'.pages 29 and 30, of the Recommended
: Order,' that reéds: “As to paragraph b of Count O_nAe, Petitioner has
proved that the failure to order lab work to monitorr the effects of the
anabolic stéroidé is a Standard of Care violation,” asserting that thé‘
evidence is not sufficient to support: this conclusion.
At paragraph 23, 34 and 35, of the Recommended Order, the
AL] clearly set forth‘h.is basis. -for dis'believing R&s.ponde'nt as to |
whether he had lab tests performed to mo’nitbr the effects of the
~ steroids on MW. ‘These tests are crucia.ll and had there been any t_hey
would have been 'inclu'ded in the allegedly reconstructed medical
records where reference to such tests was- conspicuous by its
absence. | |
This exception should be denied..
2. Respoﬁdent takes exception:to-the Cbncl,usion 6f Law in
paragraph 56 on.pages.30 and 31, of the Recommended Order, that
reads: “‘As‘to Count Two, Petitioner has proved a medicél records

violation because Respondent failed to document adequately the




.m

effects of the anabolic stefoids—-speciﬁcélly, by failing to document
tt\e‘ results of the lab work that must be performed _whén
admiriistering .anabolir': steroids under these circumstances. This is a )
- failﬁ_re to justify the course of the steroid treatment that Respondent
pursued with M. W Respondent asserts. that the evidence is not
sufficient to support this conclusion and that the charging document
was so émbiguous as to negate due. process. | |
These issues were dealt with under the Responses to
Exceptions td Findings of Fact number 5 and 9, above. In sum, there
is in the _record substantiél, credible evidence to support the
conclusion that. there was nb coni:gmporaneous medical record on
MW, so there'-obviously v&as*a failure to document lab work dong,
and, as to Whethér the a!let_:jed violation related to origihal records or
reconstructed records, Respondent knew there were no original
‘fecords and thus was dn notice that the deficiency alleged in the
-Amended Administrative Complaint related to the absence of such a
record. -

This exception should be deﬁied; ,
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3. | "Respondent_ tékes exceptic‘m‘to the Cdnclusiori of Law in
paragraph 59 on p'ages 31 and 32, that reads: “As Respondent
éonténds, R@ ersrv. Department of i ;:alfh, 920 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1% |

-~ DCA 2005), requires an elément of illicitness for a determination that
the prescription or administration i_s not in th;:—: course of a Physician’s
professional practice. Section 458.331(1)(ee) supplies this element.
The holding in Barr does not require a coﬁtrary result. Here, Section
458.331(1)(ee) has supplied the element of illicitness necessary to
find a Qiolation of Section 458 (1)(q); The illicit nature of an act or

- Omission may be derived ‘from any statute, so- ﬁ1is sifuation is
different from mere recasting a medical record violation as Standard
of Care violation, at least where Petitioner has not pleaded a Section'
458.331(1)(ee) violation.”
| Respondent takes exception. to everything except the first
sentence; however, it is the first sentence which is incorrecf as a

_matter of law. This Board has substantive jurisdiction 'oﬁer the
conclusion of law of wh‘ether a violation under section 458.331(q),
Elorida Stéu.ltes requires illi'cit conduct, and this Board has speciﬁcally

found that it does ndt, and the Board’s interpretation of the statute

11
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' was upheld on appeal as within the agency’s delegated range of
discretion. See Waters v. Dep't of Health, Bd. of Med., 962 So. 2d
1011, 1012-13 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007). |

The Re_sb0ndént -argues Rogggv'. D_ép't of Health, 920 So.- 2d |

27, 31-32 ‘(Fla.' lst: DCA 2005j, applies, and that it is the “only
éppellate opinion interpreting section 458.331(1)(q)..." However, the
District Court of Appeal did not interpréf Asection 458.331(1)(q), in
Rogers. In Rogers, an ALJ had entered a Recommehded Order
recommending -dismiésal of a charge of violating section
458.331(1)(q), for two reasons: 1) the AL found that to establish
guilt under section 458,331(1)(q),-. the Department had to prove that
the accused _doctor‘ was not practicing medicihe, but in'steard was

| engaged in én illiéit'(and probably criminal) activity; and 2) the AU
found that there was not clear and convincing evidence :to support -

the Department’s daims that the Respondent in that case failed to

document patient history and the Department did not prove that the
Respondent failed to conduct a thsicaI examination before
prescribing narcotics. See jd. at 29-31. The Board rejected the ALY's

interpretatidn of section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes. The case

12
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was reversed on appeal; 'howéver-, .the. case .. was not '_ reversed
because of the agency's interpretatioh Aof section 458.331(1)(q), as
the Respondent in the present case claims. Instead, the case was
reversed because the court found that the Board reweighed the
evidence presented to tﬁe AL) and came to a different resuit, which
was reversible error. See jd. at 31. The court specifically stated as
follows:

The Department argues on appeal that the
prescriptions were inappropriate because they
were not preceded by focused medical
“examinations.  Without  affirming  the
Department's view of subsection (q) that
inappropriate  dispensing occurs when a
prescription is given without a physical
examination, we find the Department's
argument to be without evidentiary support.
As noted previously, the AU did not find that
Dr. Rogers failed to undertake an appropriate
examination before prescribing medication.
Such a finding was supplied by the Board
when it rejected the ALYs findings and
conclusions regarding count I, and we have
already found the Board's action in reweighing
the evidence relating to count I to be
reversible error. Accordingly, the Board may
not premise a violation of count III on its
erroneous ruling as to count I.

Id. (emphasis added). Thus, the reversal in Rogers was because of a -

" lack of evidence, not because of the inferpretation of the Board.

13




'Sub_sequently, in w_a_t_e_rg,: the Third District Court of A_pbe_al <
specifically addressed the Board’s interprétaﬁon of section
458.331(1)(q). As in Rogers, an ALJ had found that 458.331(1)(q),
required illicit-conduct, and once again, the Board disagreed with that
, i'nterpretation, and the Board rejected the ALY's condusion of law on
| that issue. Id. at 1012. 'In upholding the Boérd's final 6rder, the
Third District Court of Appeal held as follows: “Further, we hold that
the Department’s rejection of the law jud;_:;e's interpretation of the
" requirerﬁents of subsection (q) Is within the agency's delegated range
of discretion.” Waters, 962 So. 2d at 1013. Thus, the court
specifically held that this interpretatioﬁ Was within the discretion of |
the Board, | -

The Board's ruling Waters is controlling. A physii:jan violatés.
section 458.331(1)(q), Florida Statutes, if the physician prescribes
inappropriately or excessively, énd the conduct does not have to
include illicit activity. In mé present case, the Respondent prescribed
inapprop;iately because building muscles and enhandng athletic
performance is not .a justified medical indication for prescribing

steroidé.’
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In addition, the prescribing was inappropriafe because unde-r '
section 458.331(1)(ee), Florida Statutes,” a- physncaan may be
dlSCIpllnEd for “prescnblng, ordering, duspensmg, admumstenng,
supply_ing, selling, or giving growth hormones, testosterone or its
annlogs, human chorionic gonadotropin (HCG), or other hormones for
the purpose of muscle 'building or to enhance athletic performance.”
| The ALJ found ﬂ'lat Respondent prescnbed anabolic steroids to MW |
for the purpose of weight lifting. (RO, paragraph 51). Although the
Board has found that illicit conduct in prescribing is not required to
- find a'violation of section 458.331(1)(q), it is additional proof thaf
Respondent’s prescribing wés inappropriate because it specifically
violated section 458.331(ée); |

The Board shoild adopt the following revised Ia‘nguage for the
first two sentences of paragraph 59 of tnel RO: Respondent is
~ incorrect when he contends Rogers v. Degartment of Health, 920 So.
2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) reqwres an element of illicitness for a
determlnatuon that the prescription or admlmstratlon iS not in the
course of the physician’s professional practice. Nonetheless, Sectnon :

~ 458.331(1)(ee) supplies this element. .




Otherwise, this éxception sholed be denied.

' "_4. Respondent takes further exception _to' the Condlusion of
Law in paragrabh' 59 on pages 31 and 32, éf the Recommended
Order, claiming, essentially, thaf violations of Sections 458.331(1)(t),
(standard of care) and of 458.331(1)(q), (improper prescribing) F.S.,
are mutually exclusive because (t) must, by déﬂnition, invol\‘}e the

practice of medicine, while (q) includes the language “other than in

the course of the physician’s professional practice.” Respondent
cites no legal authority for this proposition. |

The Board should rely on the holding in Scheininger v.
Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Megical Examiners,
443 So.2d 387 (Fla; 1% DCA 1983) wherein the court' acknowledged
that the physic_iaﬁ was practicing medicine when .presc.:ribipg drugs to
.patients; The Scheininger case supports the position that when
prosecuting physic‘iahs for violating Section ;458.331(1)(q), the
Department is not obligated to prove that the physician was not
practicing medicine -‘when he prescribed the drugs. The more
reasonable interpretation calls for the Department to show that the

physician prescribed legend drugs inappropriately to a patient. _Suc‘h
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would be considered “other. than in.the course of the physician’s
professional practice;".

Moreover; Waters v. Dep't of Health, Bd. of Med., 962 So. 2d ~

1011, 1012-13 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007), stands for the proposition that

ks the requ:rements of subsectlon (q) is within the agency's
delegated range of discretion.”

Thus, this exception should be denied.

5. Respondent takes exception to the Conclusion of Law in
paragraph 66 on page 35, of the Recommended Order, which reads
in pertinent part as follows: “..without ordering lab work.”
Respondent claims there is not substantial, competent evidence to
support this conclusmn |

ThlS issue was dealt with under the Response to Exceptions to
Findirigs of Fact number 7 above.

This exception should be denied.

‘ Proggeed Penalty |
Respondent requests that the penalty recommended by the IAL]

be .revised downward by the Board to reflect its holdings on the

- above-stated exceptions to findings of fact and conclusions of law.




The penalty recommended is within the disciplinary guidelines.
This request should be denied.

Respectfully submitted this 6 day of July, 2010.

Greg Marr

Florida Bar Number 131369
Florida Department of Health
Prosecution Services Unit

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
(850) 2_45-4640 Ext. 8144

(850) 245-4681 Fax

Counsel for the Department

CERTIFICATE OF SERVI
The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing has been furnished BY U.S. Mail to Kenneth J. Metzger,

Strawn, Monaghan & Metzger, P.A., 1637 Metropolitan Blvd., Suite C-
2, Tallahassee, FL 32308, Counsel for ReSpondent th|s 6™ day of

July, 2010.
GREG % MAEI R&?.
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* STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
| Petitioner,
v. DOH Case No. 2001-04256

DOAH Case No. 07-3396PL
JAMES S. PENDERGRAFT, IV, M.D.,

Respondent.
/
NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

COMES NOW the Department of Health, by aﬁd through undersigned
counsel, and provides Notice that is has withdrawn its Motion to the Board
of ‘Medicine for the entry of a Final Order assessing costs again#t the
Respondent for the investigation and prosecution of this case.

Respectfully submitted this 20" day of July, 2010.

Greg S. Marr

Assistant General Counsel

DOH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Florida Bar #131369 .

(850) 245-4640, ext 8136

(850) 245-4681 Fax




The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing has been furnished by U.S. Mail to Kenneth J. Metzger, Esquire

at Strawn, Monaghan & Metzger, P.A., 1637 Metropolitan, Suite C-2,

Tallahassee, FL. 32308, Counsel for Respondent, this 20" day of July,

2010. ‘
Breoom.

- GREG’S. MARR




